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Order Informatiqn. i n- Moldova

Cat. No. Package size

105-00084 MOLDOVA RURGPEANA 110 mL
105-000880-00 R1: 1x40 mL + R2: 1x10 mL
105-004605-00 R1: 2x35 mL + R2: 2x10 mL

Intended Purpose

In vitro test for the quantitative determination of C-Reactive Protein (CRP)
concentration in human serum on Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers. It
is intended to be used for aiding to diagnose and monitoring therapeutic
effect of rheumatic diseases and inflammation.

Summary'?

C-Reactive Protein (CRP) is the classic acute phase protein in inflammatory
reactions. It is synthesized by the liver and consists of five identical
polypeptide chains that form a five-membered ring having a molecular
weight of approximately 115000 Daltons.

CRP is one of the strongest acute-phase reactants, with plasma
concentrations rising up to 1000-fold after myocardial infarction, stress,
trauma, infection, inflammation, surgery, or neoplastic proliferation.
Determination of CRP is clinically useful to screen for organic disease; to
assess activity of inflammatory diseases, such as rheumatoid arthritis; to
detect intercurrent infections in systemic lupus erythematosus (SLE), in
leukemia, or after surgery (secondary rise in plasma concentration); to
detect rejection in renal allograft recipients; and to detect neonatal
septicemia and meningitis.

Assay Principle

Turbidimetry Method

Anti-human CRP antibody + CRP == Immunocomplex (agglutination)
Determination of the concentration of CRP through photometric
measurement of immunocomplex between antibodies of CRP and CRP
present in the sample, the absorbency increase is directly proportional to the
concentration of CRP.

R Ci
MOPSO buffer 2.0 mmol/L
RL. Sodium Chloride 17 g/L
PEG 55g/L
ProClin 300 0.1%
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Tris buffer 50 mmol/L
R2: Anti-human CRP antibody (goat) >1g/L
Sodium azide 0.095%
ProClin 300 0.085%

Storage and stability

Up to expiration date indicated on the label, when stored unopened at 2-8°C
and protected from light.

On board in use, the reagents are stable for 28 days when refrigerated on
the analyzer.

Contamination must be avoided.

Do not freeze the reagent.

Specimen collection and preparation
m Specimen types
Serum is suitable for samples.
® Preparation for Analysis
1.Use the suitable tubes or collection containers and follow the instruction of
the manufacturer; avoid effect of the materials of the tubes or other
collection containers.
2.Centrifuge samples containing precipitate before performing the assay.
3.Specimens should be tested as soon as possible after sample collection
and pre-analytical treatment.
m Sample Stability*
11 days at 15-25°C
2 months at 2-8°C
3 years at (-25)-(-15)°C
For longer storage periods, samples should be frozen at (-20°C)°. Sample
stability claims were established by manufacturer and/or based upon
references, each laboratory should establish its own sample stability criteria.
Reagent Preparation
R1 and R2 are ready to use.
Please perform scheduled maintenance and standard operation including
calibration and analysis to assure the performance of measurement system.
Materials required but not provided
1.General laboratory materials: NaCl solution 9 g/L (saline),
distilled/deionized water.
2.Calibrator and Control: Please check the section of reagent instruction of
Calibration and Quality Control.
3.Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers and General laboratory equipment.
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Assay procedure

Parameters Item BS-800 chemistry analyzers

Assay type Endpoint

Wavelength 340 nm

Reaction direction Increase

R1 200 pL
Sample or Calibrator 8L

Mix, incubate at 37°C for 5 min, read the absorbance A1, then add:

R2 50 pL

Mix thoroughly, incubate at 37°C for 5 min, then read the absorbance A2,
Then calculate AA=(A2-A1)

Parameters may vary in different chemistry analyzers, may adjust in

proportion if necessary. For Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers, Reagent

Parameters is available on request. Please refer to the appropriate operation

manual for the analyzers.

Calibration

1.1t is recommended to use the Mindray Calibrator (Specific Proteins
Calibrator: 105-001129-00 or other suitable calibrators) and 9 g/L NaCl
(saline) for multi-point calibration. Traceability of the Specific Proteins
Calibrator can refer to the calibrator instructions for use of Mindray
Company.

2.Calibration frequency
Calibration is stable for approximately 14 days on BS-800 chemistry
analyzers. The calibration stability may vary on different instruments,
each laboratory should set a calibration frequency in the instrument
parameters appropriate to their usage pattern.
Recalibration may be necessary when the following occur:
« As changed reagent lot.
« As required following quality control procedures or out of control.
« As executes specific maintenance or troubleshooting procedure of
chemistry analyzers.

3.The calibrator values are lot-specific with the matched models listed in the
value sheet.

Quality control

1.1t is recommended to use the Mindray Control (ClinChem Multi Control:
105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 or other suitable controls) to verify the
performance of the measurement procedure; other suitable control
material can be used in addition.
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2.Two levels of control material are recommended to analyze each batch of
samples. In addition, the control should be run with each new calibration,
with each new reagent cartridge, and after specific maintenance or trouble
shooting procedures as detailed in the appropriate system manual.
3.Each laboratory should establish its own internal quality control scheme
and procedures for corrective action if control doesn’t recover within the
acceptable tolerances.
Calculation
AA=(A2-A1) sample or calibrator.
C sample = (AA sample/AA calibrator) xC calibrator.
The BS series chemistry analyzer detects the change of absorbance(AA) and
calculates the CRP concentration of each sample automatically after
calibration.
Conversion factor: mg/dL x 10 = mg/L.
Dilution
If the value of sample exceeds 250 mg/L, the sample should be diluted with
9 g/L NaCl solution (saline) (e.g. 1+4) and rerun; the result should be
multiplied by 5.
Expected values’
Sample Type Units
Serum <8.0 mg/L
The expected value is provided from reference, and Mindray has verified it
by 158 samples of people from China.
Each laboratory should establish its own reference intervals based upon its
particular locale and population characteristics since expected values may
vary with geography, race, sex and age.
Performance Characteristics
®m Analytical Sensitivity
The C-Reactive Protein Kit has an analytical sensitivity of 2 mg/L on BS-800.
Analytical sensitivity is defined as the lowest concentration of analyte that
can be distinguished from a sample that contains no analyte. It is calculated
as the value lying 3 standard deviations above that of the mean from 20
replicates of an analyte-free sample.
® Measuring range
The Mindray BS series systems provide the following linearity range:
Sample Type Units
Serum 2-250 mg/L
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A high concentration sample (approximately 250 mg/L) is mixed with a low
concentration sample (<2 mg/L) at different ratios, generating a series of
dilutions. The CRP concentration of each dilution is determined using
Mindray System, the linearity range is demonstrated with the correlation
coefficient r=0.990. The reportable range is 2-1200 mg/L.

®m High-dose hooK effect

Hook effect has not occurred up to a CRP concentration of 1200 mg/L on
BS-800.

® Precision

Precision was determined by following CLSI Approved Guideline EP05-A3,
each sample was assayed 2 times per run, 2 runs per day, a total of 20 days.
The precision data of controls and human samples on BS-800 are
summarized below*.

Specimen Type  Mean ility Within-Lab
(N=80) (mg/L) sSD (mg/L) CV % SD (mg/L) CV %

Control Level 1 10.20 0.13 1.30 0.30 2.98

Control Level 2 54.65 0.40 0.73 0.51 0.93
Serum 1 9.80 0.06 0.64 0.17 1.73
Serum 2 22.71 0.10 0.44 0.22 0.99
Serum 3 60.70 0.40 0.66 0.53 0.88

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.

® Analytical Specificity

The samples with different concentration interfering substance were
prepared by addition of interferent to human serum pools, and recovers are
within £10 % of the corresponding control value to be considered as no
significant interference.

No significant interference was observed when the following substances
were tested for interference with this methodology. The data of interference
studies on BS-800 are summarized.

Interfering Interferer.lt Analyte. Rel_ati)le
Substance C ration C ation D
(mg/dL) (mg/L) (%)*
Ascorbic acid 30 10.91 +0.52
Hemoglobin 500 12.49 +5.73
Bilirubin 40 10.02 -2.56
Intralipid 500 11.17 -2.14

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.
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In very rare cases gammopathy, in particular type IgM, may cause
unreliable results?.

® Method Comparison

Correlation studies were performed using CLSI Approved Guideline
EP09-A3%. The Mindray System (Mindray BS-800/Mindray CRP Reagent) (y)
was compared with comparison system (Mindray BS-380/DiaSys CRP
Reagent) (x) using the same specimens. The statistical data obtained by
linear regression are shown in the table below *:

Regression Fit Correlation Sample Concentration
9 Coefficient (r) (N) Range (mg/L)
y=0.9205x+1.692 0.9995 107 2.29-242.47

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.

Result interpretation

The results could be affected by drugs, disease, or endogenous

substances”®. When the reaction curve is abnormal, it is recommended to

retest and check the result.

Warmngs and precaution

. For in vitro diagnostic use only. For laboratory professional use.

. Please take the necessary precautions for handling all laboratory
reagents.

. Please confirm the integrity of the package before use. Do not use the
kits with damaged packages. The reagents avoid direct exposure to
sunlight and freezing. The results can’t be assured when stored at
inappropriate condition.

. If unintentionally opened before used, store the reagents tightly capped
at 2-8°C and protected from light, and the stability is equally to in-use
stability.

. Do not mix reagents with different lots and bottles.

Do not use the reagents beyond the expiration date and the in-use date.
Do not mix fresh reagents with in-use reagents.
Avoid the formation of foam.

. Instability or deterioration should be suspected if there are visible signs
of leakage, precipitates or microbial growth, or if calibration or controls
do not meet the insert and/or the Mindray System criteria.

. Reliability of assay results cannot be guaranteed if the instructions in this
package insert are not followed.

. Preservative contained. Do not swallow. Avoid contact with skin and
mucous membranes.

9. When the reagents accidentally enter the eyes and mouth, or contact
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with the skin, immediately wash with plenty of water. If necessary, visit
the doctor for further medical treatment.

10.Safety data sheet is available for professional user on request.

11.Disposal of all waste material should be in accordance with local
guidelines.

12.All human material should be considered potentially infectious.

13.All identified risks have been reduced as far as possible without adversely
affecting the benefit-risk ratio, and the overall residual risk is acceptable.

14.Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device shall be
reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member
State in which the user and/or the patient is established.

15.This kit contains components classified as follows in accordance with the
Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008:

&

Warning

H317 | May cause an allergic skin reaction.

H412 I Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

Prevention:

P280 Wear protective gloves and protective clothing.

P261 Avoid breathing mist/vapours/spray.

P273 Avoid release to the environment.

p272 Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed out
of the workplace.

Response:

P302+P352 IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of water.

If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/
attention.

P362+P364 Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse.|
Disposal:

P333+P313

Dispose of contents/container to authorised hazardous
P501 or special waste collection point in accordance with any
local regulation.
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[ ]
Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources

© 2022-2023 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. All rights
Reserved
Manufacturer: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Address: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech
Industrial Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057, P. R. China
E-mail Address: service@mindray.com
Website: www.mindray.com
Tel: +86-755-81888998; Fax: +86-755-26582680
EC-Representative: Shanghai International Holding Corp.
GmbH(Europe)
Address: Eiffestrape 80, Hamburg 20537, Germany
Tel: 0049-40-2513175; Fax:0049-40-255726
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Ha6op ans onpepenenuns C-peakTMBHOro C €
6enka, MeToa MMMyHOTYp6MAMMETPUMN 0123
WHdop ans odop
N2 kar. Pa3smep ynakoBku
105-000841-00 R1: 1x40 mn + R2: 1x10 mn
105-000880-00 R1: 1x40 mn + R2: 1x10 mn
105-004605-00 R1: 2x35 mn + R2: 2x10 mn

LleneBoe Ha3HauyeHue

AHanm3 in Vitro Ans KONMUECTBEHHOrO OMPeAeneHNs KOHUEHTPaLm C-peakTMBHOro
Benia (CRP) B CbIBOPOTKe YesioBeKa Ha XMMUYeCkux aHanmsaropax Mindray cepum BS.
DT0T aHa/M3 MpefHasHaueH NS MOMOWM B AMArHOCTUKE W MOHWTOPUHTE
TepanesT4ecKoro abdeKTa Npy JIe4eHNN PEBMATUHECKIX GONIESHEN 1 BOCTIANEHMSL.
Kpatkas cnpaskal?

C-peakTuBHbIi 6enok (CRP) siBnsieTcs knaccuyeckum 6enKkom ocTpoit dasbl
npy BOCNaNUTENbHbIX peakunsix. OH CUHTE3MPYETCS B MeYeHU U COCTOUT U3
NSATU MAEHTUYHBIX NOSIMNENTUAHBIX LeMeil, KOTopbie 06pasyloT NATUUNEHHOE
KONbLIO C MOSIEKY/ISIPHBIM BECOM NpubansuTensHo 115000 JanbToH.

CRP 5BSIETCA OAHNM W3 MOLLHEMLINX OCTPO(a30BbIX areHTOB; ero KOHLeHTpaums
B Mna3me Bo3pactaeT Ao 1000 pa3 nocne uHdapkTa M1oKapaa, CTpecca, TpaBMbl,
VHEEKLIM, BOCNANEHIs], XMPYPrueckux OnepaLiuii, wim npu onyxoNeBoM pocTe.
Onpepnenervie CRP KIMHUYECKM 3HAYMMO MPU CKPUHMHIE OpraHHbIX 3aGonesaHuii;
MpW OLIEHKe aKTMBHOCTW BOCTIANMTENbHBIX MPOLIECCOB, TakUX Kak PEeBMaToMaHbIi
apTPUT; NP1 BbIABNEHUN UHTEPKYPPEHTHbIX MH(EKLMI A MpY CUCTEMHOI KpacHoi
BonuaHke (SLE), npu nelikemuu, win nocne onepaumii (BTOPUYHOE MOBbILLEHVE B
KOHLIEHTPALIWM B r1asMe); NPy ONPE/ENeHNN OTTOPXKEHNS! Y PELIMMIMEHTOB NOHEUHBIX
annorpadhTos; a TakoKe NPY BbIABNEHNM CEMTULIEMUN 1 MEHUHTVTA Y HOBOPOXKAEGHHBIX.
MpuHuMn aHanusa

MeTopa Typ6uanmeTpumn

AHTVTENO K yenoeueckoMy CRP + CRP === VIMMyHOKOMIEKC (arrioTHaLms)
KoHueHTpauusi CRP onpegensetcs npu  (hOTOMETPUYECKOM — M3MEpPeHUn
VIMMYHOKOMIIeKca Mexay aHTutenammn k CRP u CRP, npucyTCTBYIOWMM B Npo6e;
Nor/oLLEeHMe NOBbILIAETCS NPSIMO MPOMOPLUMOHANBHO KOHLEHTPaLUK CRP.
PeareHTbl U KOMNOHEHTbI

Bydep MOPSO 2,0 mmone/n
R1: Xnopua HaTpusa 17 r/n
PEG 55r/n
ProClin 300 0,1%
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Tpuc-6ydep 50 mmonb/n
AHTUTEna k yenoseuyeckoMy CRP >1r/n
R2: (ko3bK)
A3ua HaTpus 0,095%
ProClin 300 0,085%

XpaHeHue n ctabunbHOCTb
Mcronb3oBaTh A0 UCTEUYEHMS CPOKA FOAHOCTM, YKa3aHHOTO Ha 3TUKeTKe, Mpu
XpaHeHWUn B HepacneyaTaHHoM Buae npm 2-8°C B 3alUMLLIEHHOM OT CBEeTa MecTe.
Mpu Mcnonb3oBaHMM B aHanu3aTope peareHTbl CTabunibHbl B TeyeHne 28
CYTOK NPU XpaHeHUN B OX/TaXXAEHHOM COCTOSIHUM Ha aHanmsaTtope.
HEOGXOIJMMO usberatb 3arpssHeHus.
He 3aMopaxwBaiiTe peareHT.
OT160p 1 Nnoarotoeka o6pasuos
= Tunbi o6pasuos
CbIBOpPOTKa NOAXOAMT ANs NPo6.
u MoaroTtoska nepea aHanM3oM
1.Heo6x0AMMO WCMoNb30BaTh MOAXOASIUME MPOBUPKM WM KOHTEMHepb! Ans
Cﬁopa npoﬁ n cnenoBaTh MHCTPYKUMAM U3roTOBUTENSA usberatb BOBﬂel‘/'ICI'BMﬂ
MaTepuanos NPo6MpOK MK Apyrux KOHTeiHepoB ana c6opa npo6.
2.Mpo6bl, coaepxalyne 0caaok, nepef NpoBeAeHVeM aHanmsa HeobxoauMo
UeHTpUdyruposaTts.
3.06pasLbl nocne cbopa 1 NpesBapuUTeNbHOM 06paboTku CeayeT NpoaHaM3MpoBaThL
KaK MOXHO ciopee.
® CtabunbHOCTL Npo6bi*
11 aHeit npu 15-25°C
2 mecsua npu 2-8°C
3 roga npm (-25)-(-15) °C
Ons Gonee ANUTENBLHOTO XpaHeHWs MPo6bl HEOGXOAMMO 3aMOpO3UTL Mpu
TeMmnepatype (-20°C)5. K cTabunbHOCTM 06pasuoB Gbliv yCTaHOBNEHbI
Npou3BOAMTENEM W/UNN OCHOBaHbl Ha 3TanoHax, Kaxaas nabopaTopus
MOMKHA YyCTaHaBnMBaTb CBOM COGCTBEHHblE KPUTEPUM CTaBUILHOCTM
ob6pasuos.
MoarotoBka peareHToB
PeareHTbl R1 1 R2 roToBbl K UCMO/Ib30BaHMIO.
BbinonHsiiTe nnaHoBoe TexHUYeckoe OsCﬂy)KIABaHIAE W CTaHAapTHble
onepauuu, BK/louas KanubposKy 1 aHann3 CMCTeMbl, YTO6bI rapaHTMPOBaTL
pa6oToCnoCo6HOCTb aHaNUTUYECKOI CUCTEMbI.
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He npexac B
1 O6bl4Hble naﬁopaToprle MaTepuansl: Pactsop NaCI B KOHLIeHTpauuu 9 r/n
(chmanonornyeckmit pacTeop), AUCTUNNPOBaHHas/AENOHM30BaHHas BoAA.
2.Kannbpatop n KoHTponb: O3HakoMbTeCb C pasAenoM MHCTPyKUUW Ans

peareHTOB Mo BbINOSHEHMIO KaNMBPOBKYM 1 KOHTPONs KayecTea.
3.Xumunueckune ananusatopbl Mindray cepuu BS wu  nabopaTtopHoe
obopyaoBaHMe 06LLero HasHayeHus .

MeToaunka T )
NapameTpl XuUMUYeckre aHannsaTopb!
BS-800
Tun aHanusa MeToA KOHEeYHOW TOUKM
JnunHa BONHbI 340 HM
Hanpasnexue peakunu YBenuuenve
R1 200 mkn
Mpob6a nnu kanubpatop 8 mMkn

CwMeLwaiite, MHKY6UpyiTe npu 37°C B TeyeHue 5 MUH, onpeaenute
nornoweHve Al, 3atem gobaBbTe:
R2 50 mMkn
TwaTenbHo nepemeLllaiite, MHKY6upyiite npu 37°C B TeyeHne 5 MUH,
3aTeM onpeaenuTe nornoweHve A2, 3atem paccuutaiite AA=(A2-A1)
MapaMeTpbl MOryT OT/IMYATLCS HA Pa3HbIX XUMUYECKMX aHanusatopax, npu
HEOBXOAMMOCTM WX MOXHO MPOMOPUMOHANLHO  KOPPEKTMpoBaTh.  Ans
XUMUYeckMx aHanusatopoB Mindray cepun BS napameTpbl Ans peareHToB
NpeaocTaBnsAlTCcA Mo  3anpocy. O6paTMTech K  COOTBETCTBYHOLWEMY
PYKOBOACTBY NO 3KCI/lyaTalmu 3TUX aHann3aTopos.
Kanun6poska
1.PekomeHayeTcst W“cnonb3oBaTb kanubpatop Mindray
(Kanubpatop cneundudeckux benkos: 105-001129-00 wnu  apyrue
noaxoasie kanubpatopbl) M 9 r/n NaCl (¢duspactsop) AaAns
MHOTOTO4EYHOW KanubpoBku. WHboOpMauuMio 0 MpOCIeXMBaeMoCTn
Kanu6patop cneunduyecknx 6en1KoB CM. MHCTPYKLMN MO UCMONb30BaHMIO
kanubpaTtopa koMnaHun Mindray.
2.YacroTta Kanubposku
KanubpoBka XuMUYeckux aHanusatopos BS-800 crabunbHa B TeueHue
npubnusmtenbHo 14 cyTok. [ns pasHbix NpUGOPOB CTabUNbHOCTbL
KanubpoBKM MOXET OTNNUaTLCA; Kaxaod nabopaTopuu — cneayeT
YCTaHOBMTb 4YacToTy KaMBpOBKY B nNapameTpax npuéopa B COOTBETCTBIM
CO CBOMM PEXMUMOM MCTONb30BaHNS.
MoxeT MoHafo6UTbC MOBTOPHAs KanMBpoBKa NPU  BO3HUKHOBEHWM
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cneayoLwmx 06CTOATENbCTB:

« Mpu U3MeHeHUN NapTuK pearexTa.

« CoracHo Tpe6oBaHWio CO6MIOAAEMbIX MPOLEAYP KOHTPO/S KadecTsa
wnu  npu  BbiXoae 3HaYeHunit AN KOHTPO/MbHOrO Matepuana 3a
AonycTuMble npeaenst.

« MpU  BbLINOSIHEHWM  KOHKPETHOW  MPOLEAYPbl MO  TEXHUYECKOMY
06CNYXWBAHUIO WKW  YCTPAHEHWUIO HEUCNpaBHOCTU BUOXMMUYECKMX
aHann3aTopos.

3.3HaueHnsi Ans KanuépaTopa 3aBUCAT OT NapTUM W COOTBETCTBYIOUIMX
Mmozenei, B Tabnuue n.

KoHTponb kauecTsa

1.PekoMeHayeTCS  WUCMONb30BaTb  KOHTPONbHbIA  MaTepuan  Mindray
(KNMHUKO-XMMUYECKUIA MYNIbTUKOHTPONb: 105-009119-00,
105-009120-00 unu ApYroi NOAXOAALUMIA KOHTPONbHbIA MaTepuan) Ans
nposepku 3(HEKTUBHOCTU NpoLeAypbl U3MEPEeHUs; AONONHUTENbHO
MOXHO MCMO/b30BaTL APYrve NOAXOASILME KOHTPONbHbIE MaTepuabl.

.PekoMeHAyeTCs UCNoNb30BaTh ABA YPOBHS KOHTPO/IbHBIX MaTepUasnos Ans
aHanusa kaxaoi napTm o6pasuos. Kpome Toro, CieAyeT aHanusnposaTtb
KOHTPOJbHbIN MaTepuan C Kax/aoii HOBO KaM6POBKOIA, C KaX/ibiM HOBbIM
KapTpuaXeM C peareHTaMu W Mocie OMpejeneHHbIX npoueayp
TEXHWYECKOro OBCNYXMBAHUS WM YCTPaHEHWs HeWCrpaBHOCTeN, Kak
noApo6HO OMUCaHO B COOTBETCTBYIOWLEM PYKOBOACTBE NO SKCMNyaTauum
cucTeMsl.

.B kaxaoi naGopaTopuu cneayeT YCTaHOBUTb COBCTBEHHYID CXemy
KOHTPONA KayecTBa W MOpSAOK BbINOMHEHUS KOPPEKTUPYIOWMX AECTBUIA,
€CNM KOMTPO/bHble MaTepuanbl He BOCCTaHaBAMBAlOTCS B Mpeaenax

[AOMYCTUMBIX OTK/OHEHMUIA.

Pacuer

AA=(A2-A1) obpasua unn kanubpaTopa.

Mpo6a C = (AA npobbl/AA kanubpatopa)xkanunépatop C

Xumunyeckuit aHanusaTtop cepwuu BS onpeaensier U3MeHeHne nornoweHus

(AA) 1 aBTOMaTMYECKM BbIUUCNSAET KOHUeHTpauuio CRP B Kaxaoi npobe

nocne BbINOSIHEHUSA KaﬂMsDOBKM.

KoadduumeHT npeobpasosaHusi: Mr/an x 10 = mr/n.

Passenenue

Ecnu 3HaueHue npobbl npesbiwaeT 250 Mr/a, npoby HE06X0AUMO pas3BecTn

pacteopoM NaCl 9 r/n (¢puspacrsop) (Hanp. 1+ 4) u NOBTOPUTb aHanus;

NOMYYEHHBI Pe3yNbTaT YMHOXMUTL Ha 5.

N

w
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Tvn npo6bl EAuHMUbI n3MepeHus

CblBOpOTKa <8,0 mr/n
Mpeanonaraemoe 3Ha4eHWe Nony4YeHo NpY UCMOb30BaHWM 3TanoHa, U KOMMaHWs
Mindray nposepwna ero Ha 158 npo6ax, nony4eHHbIX y noaei s Kuras.

Kaxpas nabopatopus  AO/KHA — yCTaHaBnMBaTb  CBOM  COBCTBEHHblE

pecepeHcHble MHTepBarbl B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT e KOHKPETHOIO PacrofioXeHUs 1

NONYNAUMOHHbIX XapaKTepUCTUK, MNOCKOMbKY npeanonaraemble 3HaveHus

MOryT OTIM4ATLCA B 3aBUCMMOCTU OT reorpaduvn, pacsl, nona v Bospacra.

Pa6oune xapaKTepucTuku

B AHanutuuyeckas YYBCTBUTEJ/IbHOCTb

AHanuTAYecKas UYyBCTBUTENbHOCTL Habop Ans onpesaenenns C-peakTUBHOTO

Genka Ha BS-800 coctaBnsieT 2 Mr/n. AHanuTUyeckas 4yBCTBUTENbHOCTb

onpeaensieTcs kak HaMMeHbLUas KOHLEHTPaUWs aHanuTa, no KOTOPOi MOXHO

OT/MuMTL O6pasel, He coaepXaluuii 3TOT aHanuT. OHa PacCunTLIBAETCS Kak

3HaueHWe, Ha 3 CTaHAAPTHBIX OTK/IOHEHNS MPEBbILLAIOLLIEE CPEAHEE 3HaueHue,

nonyyeHHoe 3 20 MOBTOPHbIX aHanM30B Mpobbl, He CoAepXallero

aHanu3Mpyemoro Beliectsa.

® [lnanasoH uaMepeHnin

Cucrembl Mindray cepum BS obecneunsaloT cieaytownii AnanasoH JIMHEHOCTY
Tun npo6bi

CbIBOpOTKa 2-250 mr/n

Mpo6a C BbICOKOI KOHLEeHTpaumelt (npubnusurensHo 250 Mr/n) cmelumsaeTcs C
Npo6oit C HU3KOW KOHLIEHTPaLMel (<2 Mr/n) B pasHbIX COOTHOLLIEHUSIX, B pe3y/bTaTe
nonyyaeTcs  cepus  passedeHuit.  KoHueHtpauns CRP  kaaoro  passeseHns
onpefensieTcs € MOMOWbBI — cucteMbl  Mindray, AvanasoH — JIMHEHOCTU
AeMOHCTpUpYeTCs € koadbduumeHToM  koppensiuum  1r20,990.  Pervctpupyembiit
AvanasoH coctaenset 2-1200 mr/n.

= Mpo30oHoBbIN 3dhdekT

Mpo3oHoBbIM 3hdekT Ha BS-800 He oTMeuaeTcs npu KoHueHTpauum CRP
1200 mr/n.

® MpeuunsnoHHOCTL

MpeunsnoHHOCTL onpeensnace C MOMOWbIO Creaylowero oAo6peHHoro
CLSI pykoBoacTea EP05-A3°, kaxaas npoba aHanusuposanack no 2 pasa 3a
oaHy obpabotky, 2 o6paboTku B cyTku, Bcero 20 cyTok. [aHHble
NPEeUn3INOHHOCTM KOHTPOJIbHbIX MaTepuanoB U 4YenoBeyeckux I'|p06 Ha
BS-800 npuseseHb! Huxe™*.
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Twn o6pasuos CpeaHee b
(N=80) (mr/n) SD (mr/n) CV% SD(mr/n) CV %
KOHTpOnbHbI ypoBeHs 1 10,20 0,13 1,30 0,30 2,98
KOHTPONbHbIi ypoBeHb 2 54,65 0,40 0,73 0,51 0,93
CbiBopoTKa 1 9,80 0,06 0,64 0,17 1,73
CbiBOpOTKa 2 22,71 0,10 0,44 0,22 0,99
CbiBOpoOTKa 3 60,70 0,40 0,66 0,53 0,88
nanHble, y Ha pasHbIX MPUGOPax 1 B PasHbiX

n1abopaTopusix MOryT OT/INHATLCS.

B AHanuTuuyeckas cneumndpuyHoOCTb

Mpobbl C pasnuuHOii KOHUEHTpauMeil Mewalowero BewecTsa rOTOBWIN
nyTeM [A06aBNeHNs MELaIOWEero KOMMOHEHTa K MyjaM YenoBeyeckoi
CbIBOPOTKM, W OTCYTCTBMEM 3HAUMMOFO MELLAIOLLIEro BO3AENCTBUS CUUTaNoCh
BOCCTaHoBNeHue B npegenax £10% OT COOTBETCTBYIOLIErO KOHTPONbHOrO
3HaueHns.

He Hab/iofany 3HauMMoro Melaioulero BO3AENACTBUS yKasaHHbIX aanee
BEWECTB NPy UCCIEA0BAHUSX BMECTE C HAMW C WCMOJIb30BAHMEM AaHHOI
MeToAonorun. [laHHble UCCNeaoBaHUs MELaWmMxX MaTepuanos Ha BS-800
npuBeeHsl.

Mewaroumee Mewarowas KoHueHTpauns OTHOCHTENbHOE
sewectso KOHUeHTpauus ananuta OTKNOHeHNne
(mr/an) (mr/n) (%)~
Ackop6uHoBas kucnota 30 10.91 +0.52
remorno6uH 500 12.49 +5.73
Bunnpy6uH 40 10.02 -2.56
Wntpanunua 500 11.17 -2.14
aHHble, y Ha pasHbIX MPUGOPaXx 1 B PasHbIX

1a6OpaTOPUSIX MOTYT OT/ANYATHCA.

B OueHb peaKWX CAyyasx raMMonaTWs, B YacTHOCTM Tun IgM, moxeT
NPUBECTV K HEHAAEXHBIM pe3ynbTaTam’.

® CpaBHeHue MeToA0B

ViccneioBaHms KOpPeNsiLMK BbINOMHSICL C UCNONb30BaHWeM ofo6peHHoro CLST
pykoBoacTsa EP09-A38. Cucrema Mindray (Mindray BS-800/pearexT Mindray CRP)
(y) cpaBHMBanack c cucremoii cpasHerusi (Mindray BS-380/peareHT DiaSys CRP)
(X) C wcronb3oBaHWeM OAMHaKOBbIX 06pa3suoB. CratTncTMyeckue AaHHble,
roNy4eHHbIe NIMHEHO perpeccreit, nokasaHbl B TabnuLe Hvke*:
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vy T Mpo6a OvanazoH
perpeccum (r) (N) (mg/L)
y=0.9205x+1.692 0.9995 107 2.29-242.47
nanHble, Ha pasHbIx MPUBOPax 1 B PasHbIX

1aBopaTopHSX MOryT OTAMYATECS.

WUHTepnpeTauunsa pesynbTaToB

Ha pesynbTaTbl MOryT BAUSTL NleKapCTBEHHbIE CPeACTBa, 3a6onesaHus unu

3HAOreHHble Bewectsa’?. Ecnu  rpaduk peakumm OTKIOHseTcs  oT

HOPManbHOro, PeKOMEHAYeTCs NPOBECTW MOBTOPHbIN aHanu3 U NpoBepuUTh

pesynbTart.

Mpeaynpe>xaeHns n Mepbl NPeAoCTOPOXKHOCTH

1. Tonbko AN AuWarHocTuku in  vitro. [Ana  npodeccmoranbHOro
nabopaToOpHOro NPUMEHeHUs.

. Heobxoanmo cobnioaaTb Mepbl NPeAOCTOPOXHOCTM Npyn paboTe co Bcemn
nabopaTopHbIMK peareHTamm.

. Y6eanTecb B LENOCTHOCTM YNakoBKM Nepes MCrosb3oBaHWeM Habopa. He

ncnonb3yite  Habopbl € MOBPEXAEHHOW  YNakoBKOWA.  Mcknouute

BO3/IeICTBME Ha peareHTbl MPSIMOr0 COTHEYHOTO CBETa U UX 3aMopaXnBaHme.

Mpy  HecobnioaeHNM COOTBETCTBYIOWMX YCIOBUIA XPaHEHWUs peareHToB

NonyyeHNe KOPPeKTHbIX Pe3y/bTaToB aHas30B He rapaHTupyeTcs.

Ecnv peareHTbl 6biM HempeaHaMepeHHO OTKPbITbI A0 MCMO/b30BaHus,

XpaHUTe UX MIOTHO 3aKPbITbIMW NPK TeMnepaType 2-8°C U 3alMILeHHbIMI

OT cBeTa. B 3ToM cilyyae ux CTabunbHOCTb He OT/IMYAETCS OT CTabUbHOCTN

Npy UCMONb30BaHNM.

. He nonyckaiiTe cMeluMBaHUs peareHToB 13 pasHbiX NapTUii U hnakoHoB.

He ncnonb3yiiTe peareHTbl NoC/e UCTEYEHUS UX CPOKA FOIHOCTM U ATkl

ncnonb3oBaHus. He aonyckaiiTe CMeLMBaHUS CBEXUX PeareHToB C yxe

nCnonb3yembiMu.

W36eraiiTe o6pa3oBaHuns NeHbl.

CnenyeT oxwaaTb NoTeplo CTabWUIbHOCTM WM yXyAlIEHMe KauyecTsa npn

HanMuMM BUAWMBIX MPU3HAKOB YTEUKM, BbIMAAEHUS OCafKoB WM pocTa

MMKPOOPraH13MOB, a Taloke ec/v KannbpoBKa WM KOHTPObHbIE OMpeaeneHNs

He COOTBETCTBYIOT KPUTEPUSIM, YKa3aHHbIM B JINCTKe-BKNajbille W/wwm Ans

anctembl Mindray.

. HajiexHOCTb pe3ynbTaToB aHannsa He rapaHTUpyeTcs B Clydyae He
CO6/II0A€HUS MHCTPYKLIiA, NPUBEAEHHbIX B JaHHOM NIACTKE-BKNaAbILe.

. ConepXuT KOHCepBaHT. 3anpeljaeTcs npornateiBate. MW3beraiite

KOHTaKTa C KOXeil 1 CIM3NCTbIMU 060/104KaMu.

Mpw cnyyaiiHoM MonaaaHUy peareHTa B rasa Ui POTOBYIO MOJOCTb, a Taloke

N

w
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Ha KOXY HEMeIEHHO O6WILHO MPOMOTE MOpaXeHHbIE Y4acTKi GOMbLIMM
KONMYECTBOM BoAbl. Mpn HEOBX0AMMOCTH 06paTUTECh K BpaUy /IS NONyYeHus
MEAULIMHCKO# noMoLuu.

10.MacropT 6e30MacHoCTH MaTepuana NPeAOCTaBASETC NPOPECCHOHaNLHOMY
noM1b30BaTesNo Mo 3anpocy.

11.YTUnusaums BCex 0TXOAO0B AOMXKHA NPON3BOANTLCA B COOTBETCTBUN
C MECTHbIMM Npasunamu.

12.Becb uyenoBeyeckuit MaTepuan CreAyeT CuMTaTb  MOTEHLManbHO
WHMEKUMOHHBIM.

13.Bce BbIsiB/IEHHbIE PUCKY BbISI CHIXKEHBI HACTONBKO, HACKO/IbKO 3TO BO3MOXHO
6e3 HeraTMBHOMO B/MSHWS Ha COOTHOLUEHWE MOMb3bl W pUCKa, W OBLINI
OCTATOYHBIN PUCK SIBNISIETCS MPUEMTIEMbIM.

14.0 n060M Cepbe3HOM MHUWAEHTE, NpousollealweM B CBA3M C 3TUM
YCTPOICTBOM, HEO6X0ANMO COO6LaTL NPOM3BOAUTENIO U KOMMETEHTHOMY
opraHy CTpaHbl, K KOTOPOM OTHOCKTCS! MO/Ib30BATENb W/UAM MaLMEHT.

15.370T Habop COAEPXUT KOMMOHEHTBI, KNaccuhuLUMpyeMble B COOTBETCTBUM C
PernamenTom (EC) N2 1272/2008 cneaytoLumm o6pasomM:
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Mpeaynpexaexne
H317 MoXeT BbI3bIBaTb anjepruyeckme peakumm KoxXmu.
H412 OkasblBaeT Bpe/lHOe BO3/ENCTBME Ha BOAHbIE OPraHuU3Mb|
AnvTenbHbIM 3 deKToM.
MpodunakTuka:
P280 HazeBaiiTe 3aliMTHbIE NepYaTKU W 3aLUNTHYIO OAEXAY.
P261 WN3beraiite BabIXaHNs TymMaHa/Napos/aspo3oneii.
P273 He ponyckaiite nonaaaHus B OKpyXxatowlyo cpeay.
P272 He ponyckaiite nonaaakvs 3apaxeHHoi paboyeit

oaexnapl 3a npeaenbl paboyero mecta.

Mepbl pearnposanus:

P302+P352 MPU NOMNALAHU HA KOXXY: O6unbHO npoMoiiTe BOAOIA.
p3334+p313 | [PV BO3HVKHOBEHUM PA3APaXEHUsS KOXU WM Chim:
ObpaTuTech 3a KOHCY/bTaunen/noMowbio K Bpayy.
P362+P364 | CHYMMTE 3aPaXeHHYI0 OAGXAY U NoCTUpaliTe ee nepea
MOBTOPHbIM UCMONb30BaAHMEM.
YT
YTUnu3upyiite conepxmmoe/KOHTERHEp B pa3peLLeHHbIX
P501 MecTax c6opa onacHbIX U crieuuanbHbIX OTXOA0B
B COOTBETCTBMM C /IH06LIMW MECTHBIMM NpaBUNaMM.
Jlutepartypa
1.Thomas L. Clinical Laboratory Diagnostics: Use and Assessment of Clinical

Laboratory Results. 1st ed. Frankfurt: TH-Books Verlagsgesellschaft 1998;

700-706.

2.N Rafai, AR Horvath, CT Wittwer, eds. Tietz Textbook of Clinical Chemistry
and Molecular Diagnostics, 6th ed. Elsevier Saunders 2018.

3.McPherson RA, Pincus MR. Henry's Clinical Diagnosis and Management by
Laboratory Methods, 22nd ed. Elsevier Saunders 2007;254-255.

4.Ehret W, Heil

W, Schmitt Y, Topfer G, Wisser H, Zawta B, et al. Use of

Anticoagulants in Diagnostic Laboratory Investigations and Stability of
Blood, Plasma and Serum Samples. WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev.2:28pp.
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5.CLSI. Procedures for the handling and processing of blood specimens;
Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document H18-A3. Wayne, PA:
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2004.

6.CLSI. Evaluation of Precision of Quantitative Measurement Procedures;
Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document EP05-A3. Wayne, PA:
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2014.

7.Bakker AJ, Mucke M. Gammopathy interference in clinical chemistry
assays: mechanisms, detection and prevention. Clin Chem Lab Med,
2007,45(9):1240-1243.

8.CLSI. Measurement Procedure Comparison and Bias Estimation Using
Patient Sample; Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document
EP09-A3. Wayne, PA: Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2013.

9.Young DS. Effects of Drugs on Clinical Laboratory Tests, 5th ed.
Washington, DC: AACC Press; 2000:3-233,3-234.

YcnosHble 0603HauYeHUn
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In Vitro Diagnostic Unique device European Consult Instructions  Use-by
medical device identifier Conformity For use date
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Authorized representative in

Temperature Catalogue

Batch Cod
atch Code Manufacturer oo

the European Community limit
3l
AN
[ ]
Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources

© 2022-2023 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. Bce npaBa
3alUMLLEHbI.
MpounssoauTens: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Appec: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech Industrial
Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057, Kutaiickas HapoaHas Pecny6nvka
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AApec 3N1eKTPOHHOI NouTkl: service@mindray.com
Be6-caint: www.mindray.com

Ten.: +86-755-81888998; ®akc: +86-755-26582680
MpeacraButens B EC: Shanghai International Holding Corp.
GmbH (EBpona)

Appec: Eiffestrape 80, Hamburg 20537, lepmMaHus

Ten.: 0049-40-2513175; ®akc:0049-40-255726
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Kit de Proteina C iva (Método Turbidimétrico) C €
Informacdes da d 0123
N° de Ref. Tamanho do pacote
105-000841-00 R1: 1x40 ml + R2: 1x10 ml
105-000880-00 R1: 1x40 ml + R2: 1x10 ml
105-004605-00 R1: 2x35 ml + R2: 2x10 ml

Utilizagdo Prevista

Teste in vitro para a determinagdo quantitativa da concentragdo da Proteina
C-Reativa (CRP) no soro humano em analisadores quimicos da série BS da
Mindray. Destina-se a ser utilizado como auxiliar no diagnéstico
e monitorizag&o do efeito terapéutico de doengas reuméticas e inflamagdes.
Resumo’?

A proteina C-Reativa (CRP) é a proteina classica da fase aguda nas reagGes
inflamatorias. E sintetizada pelo figado e consiste em cinco cadeias de
polipéptidos idénticas que formam um anel de cinco membros com um peso
molecular de aproximadamente 115000 Daltons.

A CRP é um dos mais fortes reagentes da fase aguda, com concentragbes
plasméticas a aumentarem até 1000 vezes apds um enfarte do miocardio,
um stress, um traumatismo, uma infegdo, uma inflamag&o, uma cirurgia ou
uma proliferagdo neoplasica.

A determinagdo da CRP é clinicamente Util para despistar doengas orgénicas;
para avaliar a atividade de doengas inflamatérias, tais como a artrite
reumatdide; para detetar infegdes intercorrentes no lipus eritematoso
sistémico (LES), na leucemia ou apds uma cirurgia (aumento secundario da
concentragdo plasmadtica); para detetar a rejeicgdo em recetores de
aloenxertos renais; e para detetar septicemias e meningites neonatais.
Principio do Ensaio

Método turbidimétrico

Anticorpo anti-CRP humana + Imunocomplexo == CRP (aglutinagio)
Determinagdo da concentragdo de CRP através da medigdo fotométrica do
imunocomplexo entre anticorpos de CRP e a CRP presentes na amostra;
o0 aumento da absorgdo é diretamente proporcional a concentragdo de CRP.

Comp dos reag
Tamp&o MOPSO 2,0 mmol/I
R1: Cloreto de sédio 17 g/
PEG 55 g/I
ProClin 300 0,1%
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Tampéo tris 50 mmol/I
Anticorpo anti-CRP humana
>
R2: (cabra) Lo/
Azida de sodio 0,095%
ProClin 300 0,085%

Armazenamento e estabilidade
Até a data de validade indicada no rétulo, quando armazenados por abrir,
a 2-8 °C e protegidos da luz.
Quando em utilizagdo, os reagentes mantém-se estdveis durante 28 dias se
refrigerados no analisador.
Deve-se evitar a contaminagdo
N&o congelar o reagente.
Colheita e preparacéo de espécimes
m Tipos de espécimes
O soro ¢ adequado para amostras.
® Preparacéo para analise
1.Utilize os tubos ou recipientes de colheita adequados, e siga as instrugdes
do fabricante; evite utilizar outros tubos ou recipientes de colheita.
2.Centrifugue as amostras com precipitado antes de realizar o ensaio.
3.0s espécimes devem ser testados o0 mais cedo possivel apés a recolha de
amostras e o tratamento pré-analitico.
m Estabilidade da amostra*
11 dias a 15-25 °C
2 meses a 2-8 °C
3 anos a (-25)-(-15) °C
Para maiores periodos de armazenamento, as amostras devem ser congeladas
a (-20 °C)°. As alegagBes de estabilidade das amostras foram estabelecidas
pelo fabricante e/ou baseadas em referéncias, pelo que cada laboratério deve
estabelecer os seus proprios critérios de estabilidade da amostra.
Preparagao de reagentes
O R1 e o R2 estdo prontos a utilizar.
Realizar a manuteng&o programada e operagdo padrdo, incluindo calibragdo
e analise, para assegurar o desempenho do sistema de medig&o.
Materiais necessarios mas néo fornecidos
1.Materiais gerais de laboratério: Solugdo de NaCl 9 g/I (salina), 4gua
destilada/desionizada.
2.Calibrador e Controlo: verificar a secgdo de instrugdes de reagentes da
Calibragdo e Controlo de Qualidade.
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3.Analisadores quimicos da série BS da Mindray e equipamento geral de
laboratério.

Procedimento de ensaio

Parédmetros Analisadores quimicos BS-800
Tipo de ensaio Endpoint
Comprimento de onda 340 nm
Diregdo da reagdo Aumento
R1 200 pl
Amostra ou Calibrador 8 ul

Misturar, incubar a 37 °C durante 5 minutos, ler a absorvancia A1,
depois adicionar:
R2 50 i
Misturar bem, incubar a 37 °C durante 5 minutos, ler a absorvancia A2,
depois calcular AA=(A2-A1)
Os parametros podem variar em diferentes analisadores quimicos, podendo
ajustar-se em proporgdo, se necessario. Para os analisadores quimicos da
série BS da Mindray, os parametros dos reagentes estdo disponiveis
mediante solicitagdo. Consultar o manual de instrugbes apropriado para os
analisadores.
Calibragédo
1.Recomenda-se a utilizagdo do Calibrador da Mindray (Calibrador de
Proteinas Especificas: 105-001129-00 ou outros calibradores adequados)
e de 9 g/l NaCl (salina) para uma calibragdo multi-pontos.
A rastreabilidade do Calibrador de Proteinas Especificas pode referir-se as
instrugBes de utilizagdo do calibrador da empresa Mindray.
2.Frequéncia de calibragdo
A calibragdo mantém-se estavel durante aproximadamente 14 dias nos
analisadores quimicos BS-800. A estabilidade da calibragdo pode variar
em diferentes instrumentos, pelo que cada laboratério deve definir uma
frequéncia de calibragdo nos parametros do instrumento adequada ao seu
padrdo de utilizagdo.
A recalibragdo pode ser necessaria quando ocorre o seguinte:
« Quando o lote de reagente muda.
« Conforme necessério, seguindo os procedimentos de controlo de
qualidade ou em condigdes fora de controlo.
« Quando executa manutengdo especifica ou procedimentos de resolugdo
de problemas nos analisadores quimicos.
3.0s valores do calibrador s&o especificos do lote estando os modelos
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correspondentes indicados na folha de valores.
Controlo de qualidade
1.Recomenda-se a utilizagdo do Controlo Mindray (Multicontrolo Bioquimica:
105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 ou outros controlos adequados) para
verificar o desempenho do procedimento de medigdo; para além deste,
também se pode utilizar outro material de controlo adequado.
2.Recomendam-se dois niveis de material de controlo para analisar cada
lote de amostras. Além disso, o controlo deve ser executado a cada nova
calibragdo, a cada novo cartucho de reagente e apds procedimentos
especificos de manutengdo ou resolugdo de problemas, conforme
detalhado no manual do sistema apropriado.
3.Cada laboratério deverd estabelecer o seu proprio esquema
e procedimento interno de controlo de qualidade para agdes corretivas se
o controlo n&do recuperar dentro das tolerancias aceitdveis.
Calculo
AA=(A2-A1) amostra ou calibrador.
Amostra C = (amostra AA/calibrador AA) x calibrador C.
O analisador quimico da série BS detecta a mudanga de absorvéancia (AA)
e calcula automaticamente a concentragdo de CRP de cada amostra apds
a calibragdo.
Fator de conversdo: mg/dl x 10 = mg/I.
Diluigdo
Se o valor da amostra exceder 250 mg/|, a amostra deve ser diluida em 9 g/|
de solugdo NaCl (salina) (por exemplo, 1+4) e novamente processada;
o resultado deve ser multiplicado por 5.
Valores esperados?
Tipo de amostra Unidades
Soro <8,0 mg/I
0 valor esperado é fornecido a partir de referéncias, e a Mindray verificou-o
através de 158 amostras de pessoas provenientes da China.
Cada laboratério deve estabelecer os seus préprios intervalos de referéncia com
base nas suas caracteristicas locais e populacionais particulares, uma vez que
os valores esperados podem variar com a geografia, raga, sexo e idade.
Carateristicas de desempenho
m Sensil

O Kit de Proteina C-Reativa tem uma sensibilidade analitica de 2 mg/I no
BS-800. A sensibilidade analitica é definida como a menor concentragdo de
analito que pode ser distinguida de uma amostra que ndo contém analito.

ade analitica
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E calculada como o valor que se encontra 3 desvios padrdo acima da média
de 20 réplicas de uma amostra sem analito.
m Intervalo de medigdo
Os sistemas da série BS da Mindray fornecem o seguinte intervalo de linearidade:
Tipo de amostra Unidades
Soro 2-250 mg/|

Uma amostra de alta concentragdo (aproximadamente 250 mg/l)
é misturada com uma amostra de baixa concentragdo (<2 mg/l) em
diferentes racios, gerando uma série de diluigdes. A concentragdo de CRP de
cada diluigdo é determinada utilizando o sistema Mindray; o intervalo de
linearidade é demonstrado com o coeficiente de correlagdo r = 0,990.
O intervalo relatével é de 2-1200 mg/I.

m Efeito de gancho de dose elevada

O efeito de gancho n&o ocorreu até uma concentragdo de CRP de 1200 mg/|
no BS-800.

® Precisdo

A precisdo foi determinada seguindo a Diretriz EP05-A3° aprovada pelo CLSI;
cada amostra foi analisada 2 vezes por ensaio, 2 ensaios por dia, durante um
total de 20 dias. Os dados de precisdo dos controlos e das amostras
humanas no BS-800 s&o resumidos abaixo*.

Tipo de écil Média Repeticdo Dentro do laboratério
(N=80) (mg/l) DP(mg/l) CV % DP(mg/l) CV%

Nivel de Controlo 1 10,20 0,13 1,30 0,30 2,98

Nivel de Controlo 2 54,65 0,40 0,73 0,51 0,93
Soro 1 9,80 0,06 0,64 0,17 1,73
Soro 2 22,71 0,10 0,44 0,22 0,99
Soro 3 60,70 0,40 0,66 0,53 0,88

*Dados rep. ; os em di i e laboratdrios

podem variar.

m Especificidade analitica

As amostras com diferentes concentragdes de substancia interferente foram
preparadas adicionando a substéncia interferente a grupos de soro humano
e as recuperagdes estdo dentro de +10% do valor de controlo
correspondente considerado como n&o havendo interferéncia significativa.
N&o se observou qualquer interferéncia significativa quando as seguintes
substancias foram testadas quanto a interferéncia com esta metodologia. Os
dados dos estudos de interferéncia no BS-800 s&o resumidos.
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Substancia Concentragdo Concentragdo de Desvio

interferente do interferente analito relativo
_ (mg/dl) (mg/l) (%)*
Acido ascérbico 30 10,91 +0,52
Hemoglobina 500 12,49 +5,73
Bilirrubina 40 10,02 -2,56
Intralipido 500 11,17 -2,14
*Dados repr ivos; o0s em dil i e laboratdrios

podem variar.
Em casos muito raros, a gamopatia (especialmente a do tipo de IgM) pode
produzir resultados incertos’.

m Comparagdo de métodos

Os estudos de correlagdo foram realizados utilizando a Diretriz EP09-A38
aprovada pelo CLSI. Comparou-se o sistema Mindray (Reagente Mindray
BS-800/Mindray CRP) (y) com o sistema de comparagé@o (Reagente Mindray
BS-380/DiaSys CRP) (x) utilizando os mesmos espécimes. Na tabela abaixo
s&o apresentados os dados estatisticos obtidos por regress&o linear*:

Ajuste de Coeficiente de  Amostra Intervalo da

regressido correlagéo (r) (N) do (mg/I)
y=0.9205x+1.692 0.9995 107 2.29-242.47
*Dados rep. ivos; os em dif i e laboratdrios

podem variar.

Interpretacgdo dos resultados

Os resultados podem ser afetados por medicamentos, doengas, ou

substdncias enddgenas’®. Quando a curva de reagdo € anormal,

recomenda-se que se volte a testar e a verificar o resultado.

Adverténcias e precaucdes

. S6 para diagndsticos in vitro. Para uso profissional em laboratério.

. Tomar as precaugdes necessdrias para manipular todos os reagentes de

laboratério.
Confirmar a integridade da embalagem antes da sua utilizagdo. N&o utilizar os kits
com embalagens danificadas. Evitar a exposigdo direta a luz solar e o congelamento
dos reagentes. Os resultados ndo podem ser assegurados quando estes sdo
armazenados em condigdes inadequadas.

. Se forem abertos involuntariamente antes de serem utilizados, conservar
os reagentes bem fechados a 2-8 °C e protegidos da luz; a estabilidade
é igual a estabilidade em utilizagdo.

5. N&o misturar reagentes com lotes e garrafas diferentes.

N

w

IN
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N&o utilizar os reagentes para além da data de validade e da data de utilizag&o.
N&o misturar os reagentes novos com os reagentes em utilizag&o.
Evitar a formagdo de espuma.

. Deve-se suspeitar de instabilidade ou deterioracdo se houver sinais
visiveis de derrame, precipitagdo ou crescimento microbiano, ou se
a calibragdo ou os controlos ndo cumprirem os critérios do folheto
informativo e/ou os critérios do Sistema Mindray.

. A fiabilidade dos resultados do ensaio ndo pode ser garantida se ndo se
seguirem as instrugdes deste folheto informativo.

. Contém conservantes. N&o engolir. Evitar o contacto com a pele e as
membranas mucosas.

. Quando os reagentes entram acidentalmente nos olhos e boca, ou em
contacto com a pele, lavar imediatamente com bastante &gua. Se
necessario, consultar o médico para tratamento médico adicional.

10.A ficha de dados de seguranga esta disponivel para utilizadores

profissionais mediante solicitagdo.

11.A eliminagdo de todos os residuos deve ser feita de acordo com as

diretrizes locais.
12.Todo o material humano deve ser considerado potencialmente infecioso.
13.Todos os riscos identificados foram reduzidos tanto quanto possivel sem
afetar negativamente a relagdo beneficio/risco, e o risco residual global
é aceitével.

14.Qualquer acidente grave ocorrido em associagdo com o dispositivo
deverd ser comunicado ao fabricante e & autoridade sanitéria
competente do Estado-membro onde estiver estabelecido o utilizador
e/ou o doente.

15.Este kit contém componentes classificados da seguinte forma, de acordo

com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008:

o

~

©

©
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Aviso
H317 Pode provocar uma reagdo alérgica cutanea.
Nocivo para os organismos aquaticos com efeitos
H412
duradouros.
Prevengdo:
P280 Usar luvas de protegdo e vestuario de protegdo.
P261 Evitar respirar as névoas/vapores/aerossois.
P273 Evitar a libertacdo para o ambiente.
A roupa de trabalho contaminada ndo pode sair do
P272
local de trabalho.
Resposta:
P302+P352 SE ENTRAR 'EM CONTACTO COM A PELE: lavar com
sabonete e dgua abundantes.
P3334P313 Em ca'sobde irritagdo ou erupgdo cutanea: consulte
um meédico.
P362+P364 Retirar a roupa contaminada e lava-la antes de
a voltar a usar.
Eliminar o contetido/recipiente num centro autorizado
P501 de recolha de residuos perigosos ou especiais de
acordo com os eventuais regulamentos locais.
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Morada: Eiffestrape 80, Hamburgo 20537, Alemanha
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2023-06, Portugués 3-10 P/N: 046-024170-00 (2.0)



CRP mindray

Kit de proteina C reactiva (método de turbidimetria) C €
Informacién de pedido 0123

N° de cat. Tamaiio de envase
105-000841-00 R1:1x40ml+R2:1x 10ml
105-000880-00 R1:1x40ml+R2:1x 10ml
105-004605-00 R1:2 x 35ml + R2: 2 x 10 ml

Uso previsto

Prueba in vitro para la determinacién cuantitativa de la concentracién de la
proteina C reactiva (PCR) en suero humano en los analizadores quimicos
Mindray de la serie BS. Su uso previsto es el diagnéstico y seguimiento del
efecto terapéutico de la inflamacion y enfermedades reumaticas.
Resumen'?

La proteina C reactiva (PCR) es la clasica proteina de fase aguda en las
reacciones inflamatorias. Se sintetiza en el higado y consta de cinco cadenas
polipeptidicas idénticas que forman un anillo de cinco miembros con un peso
molecular de aproximadamente 115 000 daltons.

La PCR es uno de los reactivos de fase aguda mas potentes, cuyas
concentraciones plasmaticas llegan a multiplicarse hasta 1000 veces tras un
infarto de miocardio, un episodio de estrés, un traumatismo, una infeccion,
una inflamacién, una cirugia o una proliferacién neoplasica.

La determinacién de la PCR es clinicamente (til para identificar enfermedades
organicas; evaluar la actividad de enfermedades inflamatorias, como la artritis
reumatoide; detectar infecciones intercurrentes en pacientes con lupus
eritematoso sistémico (LES), con leucemia o recién operados (aumento
secundario de la concentracion plasmatica); detectar el rechazo en receptores
de aloinjertos renales; y detectar septicemias y meningitis neonatales.
Principio del ensayo

Método de turbidimetria

Anticuerpos contra la PCR humana + PCR === Inmunocompuesto (aglutinacion)
Determinacién de la concentracién de PCR mediante medicién fotométrica del
inmunocomplejo entre anticuerpos de PCR y PCR presente en la muestra, el
aumento de absorbencia es directamente proporcional a la concentracion de PCR.
C de los reactivos

Tampén de MOPSO 2,0 mmol/I
RL. Cloruro de sodio 17 g/l
PEG 55 g/I
ProClin 300 0,1 %
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Tampoén TRIS 50 mmol/I
Anticuerpo contra la PCR >1g/l
R2: humana (cabra)
Azida sddica 0,095 %
ProClin 300 0,085 %

Almacenamiento y estabilidad
Hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en la etiqueta, cuando se almacena
cerrado, a temperaturas de entre 2 y 8 °C, y protegido de la luz.
Una vez iniciado su uso, los reactivos se mantienen estables durante 28 dias
si permanecen refrigerados en el analizador.
Evite la contaminacién.
No congele el reactivo.
Recogida y preparacion de muestras
® Tipos de muestras
El suero es apto para obtener muestras.
® Preparacion para el analisis
1.Use los tubos adecuados o recipientes de recoleccién y siga las
instrucciones del fabricante; no permita que los materiales de los tubos
u otros recipientes de recoleccion afecten a las muestras.
2.Centrifugue las muestras con precipitado antes de realizar el ensayo.
3.Las muestras deben analizarse tan pronto como sea posible tras la
recogida y el tratamiento preanalitico.
m Estabilidad de las muestras*
11 dias a entre 15y 25 °C
2 meses a entre 2y 8 °C
3 afios a entre =25y -15 °C
Si el periodo de almacenamiento es mds largo, las muestras deben
congelarse a -20 °C°. Las declaraciones sobre la estabilidad de las muestras
se han establecido de acuerdo con el fabricante o se han basado en
referencias; cada laboratorio debe establecer sus criterios de estabilidad de
las muestras.
Preparacion del reactivo
R1 y R2 estan listos para su utilizacion.
Realice el mantenimiento programado y las operaciones estandar, como la
calibracion y el andlisis, para asegurar el rendimiento del sistema de medicion.
Materiales requeridos pero no suministrados
1.Materiales de laboratorio generales: solucién (salina) de 9 g/l de NaCl,
agua destilada o desionizada.
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2.Calibrador y control: revise el apartado de las instrucciones del reactivo
sobre Calibracién y control de calidad.
3.Analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS y equipo de laboratorio general.

Procedimiento del ensayo

Elemento de los parametros Analizadores quimicos BS-800
Tipo de ensayo Endpoint (Punto final)
Longitud de onda 340 nm
Direccion de reaccion Increase (Aumentar)
R1 200 pl
Muestra o calibrador 8l

Mezcle, incube a 37 <C durante 5 minutos, lea el valor de absorbancia A1
y, a continuacion, afiada:
R2: 50 pl
Mezcle en profundidad, incube a 37 < durante 5 minutos, lea el valor de
absorbancia A2
y, después, calcule el valor AA = (A2-Al)

Los parametros pueden variar en distintos analizadores quimicos vy se
pueden ajustar en proporcién si fuera necesario. En el caso de los
analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS, los pardmetros de los
reactivos estan disponibles bajo pedido. En el manual de funcionamiento
apropiado, encontrard informacién sobre los analizadores.
Calibracién
1.Se recomienda utilizar el calibrador Mindray (calibrador de proteinas

especificas: 105-001129-00 u otros calibradores adecuados) y una

solucién (salina) de 9 g/I de NaCl para la calibracién de multiple puntos. La

trazabilidad del calibrador de proteinas especificas puede consultarse en

las instrucciones de uso del calibrador de la empresa Mindray.
2.Frecuencia de calibracién

En los analizadores quimicos BS-800, la calibracién se mantiene estable

durante aproximadamente 14 dias. La estabilidad de la calibracion puede

variar en distintos instrumentos; cada laboratorio debe establecer una

frecuencia de calibracién en los pardmetros del instrumento apropiada

para su patrén de uso.

Tal vez sea necesario repetir la calibracion en los casos siguientes:

« Al cambiar de lote de reactivo.

« Cuando se requiera de acuerdo con los procedimientos de control de

calidad o cuando los resultados no se ajusten al control de calidad.
« Al realizar procedimientos especificos de mantenimiento o resolucién de
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problemas de los analizadores quimicos.
3.Los valores del calibrador son especificos por lote y los modelos
coincidentes se enumeran en la hoja de valores.
Control de calidad
1.Se recomienda utilizar el control de Mindray (multi control ClinChem:
105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 u otros controles aptos) para comprobar
el rendimiento del procedimiento de medicion; también se pueden utilizar
otros materiales de control apropiados.
2.Se recomiendan dos niveles de materiales de control para analizar cada
lote de muestras. Ademas, el control debe realizarse en cada calibracion
nueva, con cada cartucho de reactivo nuevo y después de realizar
procedimientos especificos de mantenimiento o resolucién de problemas,
tal como se detalla en el manual de operaciones apropiado.
3.Cada laboratorio debe establecer su propio esquema de control de calidad
interno, asi como procedimientos de acciones correctivas, si los controles
no pueden mantenerse dentro de las tolerancias aceptables.
Calculo
AA = muestra o calibrador de (A2-A1).
Muestra C = (muestra AA/calibrador AA) x calibrador C.
El analizador quimico de la serie BS detecta el cambio de absorbancia (AA)
y calcula automaticamente la concentracion de PCR de cada muestra
después de la calibracion.
Factor de conversion: mg/dl x 10 = mg/I.
Dilucién
Si el valor de la muestra supera 250 mg/I, se debe diluir la muestra con una
solucién (salina) de 9 g/l de NaCl (p. €j., 1 + 4) y repetir el ensayo, y el
resultado se debe multiplicar por 5.
Valores previstos?
Tipo de muestra Unidades
Suero <8,0 mg/I
El valor previsto se proporciona a partir de la referencia. Mindray lo ha
verificado en 158 muestras de personas de China.
Cada laboratorio debe establecer sus intervalos de referencia sobre la base
de sus condiciones regionales particulares y las caracteristicas de la
poblaciéon, ya que los valores previstos pueden variar segin la zona
geografica, la raza, el sexo y la edad.
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Caracteristicas de funcionamiento
m Sensibilidad analitica

El kit de proteina C reactiva tiene una sensibilidad analitica de 2 mg/I en
BS-800. La sensibilidad analitica se define como la concentracién mas baja
de analitos que puede distinguirse de una muestra que no contenga analitos.
Se calcula como el valor situado 3 desviaciones estandar por encima de la
media a partir de 20 réplicas de una muestra sin analitos.
m Intervalo de medicién
El intervalo de linealidad del sistema Mindray de la serie BS es el siguiente:

Tipo de muestra Unidades

Suero 2-250 mg/|

Se mezcla una muestra de concentracién alta (aproximadamente 250 mg/I)
con una muestra de concentracién baja (<2 mg/l) en proporciones distintas
para generar una serie de diluciones. La concentracién de PCR de cada
dilucién se determina mediante el sistema Mindray. El intervalo de linealidad
se demuestra con el coeficiente de correlaciéon r 20,990. El intervalo
reportable es 2-1200 mg/I.

m Efecto gancho a dosis alta

El efecto gancho no se ha producido hasta una concentracion de PCR de
1200 mg/I en BS-800.

® Precision

La precision se ha determinado de acuerdo con la directriz EP05-A3%
aprobada por el CLSI; cada muestra se ha ensayado 2 veces por secuencia,
2 secuencias por dia, durante un total de 20 dias. A continuacion se resumen
los datos de precision de los controles y las muestras humanas en BS-800*.

Tipo de muestra  Media Repetibilidad En laboratorio
(N = 80) (mg/l) DE(mg/l) CV% DE (mg/l) CV%

Nivel de control 1 10,20 0,13 1,30 0,30 2,98

Nivel de control 2 54,65 0,40 0,73 0,51 0,93
Suero 1 9,80 0,06 0,64 0,17 1,73
Suero 2 22,71 0,10 0,44 0,22 0,99
Suero 3 60,70 0,40 0,66 0,53 0,88

* Los datos o D i idos en distintos instrumentos

o laboratorios pueden variar.
m Especificidad analitica
Las muestras con distinta concentracion de sustancia interferencial se han
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preparado mediante la adicion de agente interferencial a grupos de suero
humano, y las recuperaciones deben estar en un £10 % del valor de control
correspondiente para que se considere que no provocan una interferencia
significativa.

No se ha observado ninguna interferencia significativa al analizar el grado de
interferencia en las sustancias siguientes con esta metodologia.
A continuacién se resumen los datos de los estudios de interferencia en
BS-800.

Sustancia © i6 de_ ¢ f"';"'" D - i6
interferencial agente interferendal  de analitos relativa
_ (mg/dl) (mg/l) (%)*
Acido ascérbico 30 10,91 +0,52
Hemoglobina 500 12,49 +5,73
Bilirrubina 40 10,02 -2,56
Intralipido 500 11,17 -2,14
* Los datos o p d idos en distintos instrumentos

o laboratorios pueden variar.

En casos muy raros de gammapatia, en particular tipo IgM, puede dar lugar
a resultados poco fiables’.

m Comparacién de método

Se han realizado estudios de correlacién de acuerdo con la directriz
EP09-A3% aprobada por el CLSI. Se ha comparado el sistema Mindray
(Mindray BS-800/reactivo de PCR de Mindray) (y) con el sistema de
comparacion (Mindray BS-380/reactivo de PCR de DiaSys) (x) con las
mismas muestras. En la tabla siguiente se muestran los datos estadisticos
obtenidos mediante regresion lineal*:

Ajuste de Coeficiente (r) de Muestra Intervalo de
regresion correlacién (N) concentracién (mg/1)
y=0.9205x+1.692 0.9995 107 2.29-242.47

* Los datos o resultados representativos obtenidos en distintos instrumentos o laboratorios
pueden variar.

Interpretacion de los resultados

Determinados farmacos, enfermedades o sustancias enddgenas pueden
afectar a los resultados’?. Cuando la curva de reaccién sea andémala, se
recomienda repetir la prueba y comprobar el resultado.

Advertencias y precauciones

1. Solo para uso diagndstico in vitro. Para uso profesional en laboratorio.
2. Tome las precauciones necesarias para manejar todos los reactivos de

2023-06, espafiol 4-6 P/N: 046-024170-00 (2.0)



CRP mindray

laboratorio.

. Confirme la integridad del envase antes de su uso. No utilice los kits de
envases en mal estado. Evite que los reactivos se expongan directamente
a la luz solar y a temperaturas de congelacién. Los resultados no son
fiables cuando se almacenan en condiciones que no son las apropiadas.

. Si abre los reactivos de forma involuntaria antes de su uso, guardelos en
un recipiente herméticamente cerrado a 2-8 °C y protéjalos de la luz para
conservar la misma estabilidad que al utilizarlos.

. No mezcle reactivos de diferentes lotes y frascos.

No utilice los reactivos después de la fecha de caducidad. No mezcle
reactivos sin usar con reactivos usados.
Evite la formacién de espuma.

. Debe sospecharse la posibilidad de inestabilidad o deterioro en caso de
signos visibles de fugas, precipitados o crecimiento microbiano, o si la
calibracion o los controles no cumplen los criterios del prospecto o del
sistema Mindray.

. No se puede garantizar la fiabilidad de los resultados del ensayo si no se
siguen las instrucciones del prospecto del envase.

. Contiene conservantes. No ingerir. Evite el contacto con la piel y las
membranas mucosas.

. Si los reactivos entran accidentalmente en contacto con los ojos, la boca
o la piel, lave la zona de inmediato con agua abundante. Si fuese
necesario, consulte a su médico algun tratamiento.

10.La hoja de datos de seguridad del material esta disponible para el usuario

profesional previa solicitud.

11.Los residuos deben desecharse de acuerdo con las normativas locales.

12.Todo material humano debe ser considerado como potencialmente

infeccioso.

13.Todos los riesgos identificados se han reducido tanto como ha sido

posible sin afectar negativamente a la proporcién beneficio-riesgo; el
riesgo residual general es aceptable.
14.Cualquier incidente grave que se haya producido en relacién con el
dispositivo se comunicara al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del
Estado miembro donde se encuentren el usuario o el paciente.

15.Este kit contiene componentes clasificados de la manera indicada
a continuacion de acuerdo con el Reglamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008:

w
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Advertencia

H317 Puede provocar una reaccion alérgica en la piel.
Nocivo para los organismos acudticos, con efectos nocivq
H412
duraderos.
Prevencién:
P280 Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/mascara de proteccion.

Evitar respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/la niebla/los
vapores/el aerosol.

P273 Evitar su liberacién al medio ambiente.

Las prendas de trabajo contaminadas no podran

P261

p272 sacarse del lugar de trabajo.

Respuesta:

P302 + P352 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar con agua
y jabén abundantes.

P333 + P313 En cascldfe irritacion o erupcién cuténea: Consultar
a un médico.

P362 + P364) Quitarse las prendas contaminadas y lavarlas antes de

volver a usarlas.

Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente en un punto
P501 de recogida de residuos peligrosos o especiales
autorizado de acuerdo con la normativa local.

Referencias

1.Thomas L. Clinical Laboratory Diagnostics: Use and Assessment of Clinical
Laboratory Results. 1st ed. Frankfurt: TH-Books Verlagsgesellschaft 1998;
700-706.

2.N Rafai, AR Horvath, CT Wittwer, eds. Tietz Textbook of Clinical Chemistry
and Molecular Diagnostics, 6th ed. Elsevier Saunders 2018.

3.McPherson RA, Pincus MR. Henry's Clinical Diagnosis and Management by
Laboratory Methods, 22nd ed. Elsevier Saunders 2007; 254-255.

4.Ehret W, Heil W, Schmitt Y, Topfer G, Wisser H, Zawta B, et al. Use of
Anticoagulants in Diagnostic Laboratory Investigations and Stability of
Blood, Plasma and Serum Samples. WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev.2:28pp.
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5.CLSI. Procedures for the handling and processing of blood specimens;
Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document H18-A3. Wayne, PA:
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2004.

6.CLSI. Evaluation of Precision of Quantitative Measurement Procedures;
Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document EPO5-A3. Wayne, PA:
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2014.

7.Bakker AJ, Mucke M. Gammopathy interference in clinical chemistry
assays: mechanisms, detection and prevention. Clin Chem Lab Med, 2007,
45(9):1240-1243.

8.CLSI. Measurement Procedure Comparison and Bias Estimation Using
Patient Sample; Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document
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9.Young DS. Effects of Drugs on Clinical Laboratory Tests, 5th ed.
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Direccién de correo electrénico: service@mindray.com
Pagina web: www.mindray.com

Teléfono: +86-755-81888998; Fax: +86-755-26582680
Representante en la UE: Shanghai International Holding Corp.
GmbH (Europa)

Direccion: EiffestraBe 80, Hamburg 20537, Alemania
Teléfono: 0049-40-2513175; Fax: 0049-40-255726
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Kit per ina C iva ( Turbidimetrico) C€
0123

Informazioni per gli ordini

Cat. N. Dimensioni della confezione
105-000841-00 R1: 1x40 mL + R2: 1x10 mL
105-000880-00 R1: 1x40 mL + R2: 1x10 mL
105-004605-00 R1: 2x35 mL + R2: 2x10 mL

Destinazione d'uso

Test in vitro per la determinazione quantitativa della concentrazione di
Proteina C-reattiva (CRP) nel siero umano tramite analizzatori chimici
Mindray, serie BS. Da utilizzarsi per facilitare la diagnosi e il monitoraggio
dell'effetto terapeutico in patologie reumatiche e infiammatorie.
Riepilogo*

La proteina C-reattiva (CRP) & la classica proteina della fase acuta in reazioni
infiammatorie. E sintetizzata nel fegato e si compone di cinque identiche
catene polipeptidiche che formano un anello a cinque termini con un peso
molecolare di circa 115000 Daltons.

La CRP ¢ il reattante pili sensibile della fase acuta, con aumenti delle concentrazioni del
plasma fino a 1000 volte dopo un infarto del miocardio, situazioni di stress, traumi,
infezione, infiammazione, operazione chirurgica o proliferazione neoplastica.

La determinazione della CRP & clinicamente utile per il monitoraggio di
malattie organiche; la valutazione di malattie infiammatorie, come artriti
reumatoidi; la rilevazione di infezioni intercorrenti in lupus eritematoso
sistemico (SLE), leucemia o dopo un intervento chirurgico (aumento
secondario in concentrazione di plasma); la rilevazione di rigetto in pazienti
sottoposti a trapianti renali; e la rilevazione di setticemia e meningite.
Principio del test

Metodo turbidimetria

Anticorpo anti-CRP anti-umano + CRP === Immunocomplesso (agglutinazione)
Determinazione della concentrazione di CRP tramite misurazione fotometrica
dell'immunocomplesso formato dalla combinazione di anticorpi anti-CRP e CRP
presenti nel campione. L'aumento dell'assorbanza € direttamente proporzionale
alla concentrazione di CRP.

Comp i dei i
Tampone MOPSO 2,0 mmol/L

RL. Cloruro di sodio 17 g/L

PEG 55g/L

ProClin 300 0,1%
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Tampone tris 50 mmol/L
Anticorpi anti-CRP anti-umani S1g/L
R2: (capra)
Azoturo di sodio 0,095%
ProClin 300 0,085%

Conservazione e stabilita
Fino alla data di scadenza indicata sull'etichetta, se i reagenti vengono
conservati non aperti a 2-8°C e protetti dalla luce.
Quando in uso nel sistema, i reagenti rimangono stabili per 28 giorni, se
refrigerati nell'analizzatore.
Evitare la contaminazione.
Non congelare il reagente.
Prelievo e preparazione dei campioni
® Tipi di campione
I campioni possono essere costituiti da siero.
® Preparazione per I'analisi
1.Utilizzare provette o contenitori adeguati per la raccolta, attenersi alle
istruzioni del produttore ed assicurarsi che non ci siano interferenze da
materiale interno alle provette o ad altri contenitori di raccolta.
2.Centrifugare i campioni contenenti precipitato prima di eseguire il test.
3.1 campioni devono essere testati prima possibile dopo la raccolta del
campione e il trattamento preanalitico.
m Stabilita dei campioni*
11 giorni a 15-25°C
2 mesi a 2-8°C
3 anni a (-25)-(-15) °C
Per periodi di conservazione pili lunghi, congelare i campioni a (-20°C)°. Le
richieste di stabilita del campione sono stabilite dal produttore e/o si basano
sulla bibliografia: ogni laboratorio deve stabilire i propri criteri di stabilita del
campione.
Preparazione dei reagenti
I reagenti R1 e R2 sono pronti all'uso.
Per garantire la prestazione del sistema di misurazione, eseguire le
operazioni di manutenzione programmata e le operazioni standard, incluse
calibrazione e analisi.
Materiali necessari, ma non forniti
1.Materiali generici di laboratorio: soluzione di NaCl da 9 g/I (salina), acqua
distillata/deionizzata.
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2.Calibratore e Controllo: controllare la parte relativa alle istruzioni di
Calibrazione e Controllo Qualita del reagente.

3.Analizzatori chimici Mindray, serie BS, e attrezzatura generica di
laboratorio.

Procedura del test

Parametri Analizzatori chimici BS-800
Tipo di test Endpoint
Lunghezza d'onda 340 nm
Direzione della reazione Incremento
R1 200 uL
Campione o Calibratore 8L

Miscelare, lasciare in incubazione a 37°C per 5 minuti, leggere il valore
dell'assorbanza A1, quindi aggiungere:
R2 50 pL
Miscelare accuratamente, lasciare in incubazione a 37°C per 5 minuti,
leggere il valore di assorbanza A2, quindi, calcolare AA=(A2-A1)
1 parametri possono variare in diversi analizzatori chimici; se necessario e possibile
regolare le proporzioni. Per gli analizzatori chimici Mindray serie BS, i parametri dei
reagenti sono disponibili su richiesta. Per gli analizzatori, fare riferimento
all'apposito manuale d'uso.
Calibrazione
1.E consigliabile utilizzare il calibratore Mindray (Calibratore per proteine
specifiche: 105-001129-00 o altri calibratori appropriati) e di NaCl da 9 g/L
(salina) per la calibrazione multipunto. Per la tracciabilita del Calibratore per
proteine specifiche, fare riferimento alle istruzioni per I'uso dell'azienda
Mindray.
2.Frequenza di calibrazione
La calibrazione & stabile per circa 14 giorni negli analizzatori chimici
BS-800. La stabilita della calibrazione pud variare nei diversi strumenti;
ogni laboratorio deve impostare una frequenza di calibrazione dei
parametri dello strumento, idonea per le proprie modalita di utilizzo.
Potrebbe rendersi necessaria una nuova calibrazione quando si verificano
le seguenti condizioni:
« al cambio del lotto di reagenti;
« secondo necessita, attenendosi alle procedure di controllo della
qualita o fuori controllo;
« dopo specifiche procedure di manutenzione o di risoluzione dei problemi
di analizzatori chimici.
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3.1 valori del calibratore sono specifici per lotto e i modelli abbinati sono
elencati nella scheda dei valori.

Controllo della qualita

1.E consigliabile utilizzare il controllo Mindray (Multi Controllo Chimica
Clinica: 105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 o altri controlli appropriati) per
verificare le prestazioni della procedura di misurazione. E possibile
utilizzare anche altro materiale di controllo appropriato aggiuntivo.

2.Ad ogni lotto di campioni si raccomanda di analizzare due livelli di
materiale di controllo. Inoltre, il controllo deve essere eseguito ad ogni
nuova calibrazione, ad ogni cambio di cartuccia di reagente e dopo
specifiche procedure di manutenzione o di risoluzione dei problemi, come
indicato nel manuale specifico del sistema.

3.0gni laboratorio dovrebbe stabilire schemi e procedure interne di controllo
qualita, in modo da adottare misure correttive se i risultati non rientrano
nelle tolleranze accettabili.

Calcolo

AA=(A2-A1) campione o calibratore.

Campione C = (campione AA/Calibratore AA)xcalibratore C.

L'analizzatore chimico serie BS rileva la variazione di assorbanza (AA)

e calcola automaticamente la concentrazione CRP di ogni campione

dopo la calibrazione.

Fattore di conversione: mg/dL x 10 = mg/L.

Diluizione

Se il valore del campione supera 250 mg/L, diluire il campione con una

soluzione di NaCl da 9 g/L (salina) (ad esempio, 1+4) e sottoporlo a un

nuovo test, quindi moltiplicare il risultato per 5.

Valori attesi?

Tipo di campione Unita
Siero <8,0 mg/L

Il valore atteso viene fornito dal riferimento e Mindray lo ha verificato in 158

campioni di persone provenienti dalla Cina.

Ogni laboratorio deve stabilire gli intervalli di riferimento in base alle

caratteristiche specifiche della popolazione e del luogo in quanto i valori attesi

possono variare in base all'area geografica, alla razza, al sesso e all'eta.

Caratteristiche delle prestazioni

u Sensil

a analitica

1l Kit per Proteina C-reattiva presenta una sensibilita analitica di 2 mg/L sul
BS-800. Si definisce sensibilita analitica la concentrazione di analita piti bassa
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distinguibile da un campione che non contiene analita. Viene calcolata a partire
dal valore alla base di 3 deviazioni standard sopra quello della media derivante
da 20 determinazioni ripetute di un campione privo di analita.
® Intervallo di misurazione
1l sistema della serie BS di Mindray garantisce il seguente intervallo di linearita:
Tipo di campione Unita
Siero 2-250 mg/L

Un campione ad alta concentrazione (circa 250 mg/L) viene miscelato con
un campione a bassa concentrazione (<2 mg/L) a diversi rapporti,
generando una serie di diluizioni. La concentrazione di CRP di ciascuna
diluizione viene determinata utilizzando il Sistema Mindray; l'intervallo di
linearita viene dimostrato con il coefficiente di correlazione r=0,990.
L'intervallo di riferimento & 2-1200 mg/L.

m Effetto hook ad alto dosaggio

Non & stato riscontrato un effetto hook a concentrazioni CRP fino a 1200 mg/L sul
BS-800.

m Precisione

La precisione & stata determinata in base alla Linea guida approvata CLSI
EP05-A3%, ogni campione & stato testato 2 volte per ciclo, 2 cicli al giorno,
per un totale di 20 giorni. I dati relativi alla precisione di controlli e campioni
umani sull'analizzatore BS-800 sono riepilogati di seguito*.
All'interno del

Tipo di campione  Media Ripetibilita laboratorio
(N=80) (M9/L) gp(mg/L) CV% SD (mg/L) CV%

Livello di controllo 1 10,20 0,13 1,30 0,30 2,98

Livello dicontrollo 2~ 54,65 0,40 0,73 0,51 0,93
Siero 1 9,80 0,06 0,64 0,17 1,73
Siero 2 22,71 0,10 0,44 0,22 0,99
Siero 3 60,70 0,40 0,66 0,53 0,88

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.
m Specificita analitica

I campioni con sostanza interferente a diversa concentrazione sono stati
preparati con I'aggiunta dell'interferente a pool di siero umano e i recuperi
rientrano in un intervallo pari a £10% del corrispondente valore di controllo
cosi da poter essere considerati privi di interferenza significativa.

Non sono state osservate interferenze significative testando con questa
procedura le sostanze sotto elencate per la verifica delle interferenze. I dati
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degli studi relativi all'interferenza sul BS-800 sono di seguito sintetizzati.

Concentrazione - -
Concentrazione Deviazione

Sostanza della sostanza . -

- N analita relativa

interferente interferente (ma/L) (%)*
(mg/dL)

Acido ascorbico 30 10,91 +0,52
Emoglobina 500 12,49 +5,73
Bilirubina 40 10,02 -2,56
Intralipid 500 11,17 -2,14

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.

In casi molto rari la gammopatia, in particolare il tipo da IgM, puo generare

risultati inattendibili”.

® Confronto tra i metodi

Sono stati eseguiti studi sulla correlazione utilizzando la Linea guida approvata

CLSI EP09-A38. 1| Sistema Mindray (Mindray BS-800/Reagente CRP Mindray) (y)
& stato confrontato con il sistema di confronto (Mindray BS-380/Reagente CRP
DiaSys) (x) utilizzando gli stessi campioni. I dati statistici ottenuti con la

regressione lineare sono illustrati nella tabella sottostante*:

Analisi di Coefficiente di Campione Intervallo di
regressione cor i () (N) conc i (mg/L)
y=0.9205x+1.692 0.9995 107 2.29-242.47

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.

Interpretazione dei risultati

I risultati potrebbero essere influenzati dall'uso di farmaci, da malattie

o sostanze endogene’?. Quando la curva di reazione & anomala si

consiglia di ripetere il test e controllarne il risultato.

Avvertenze e precauzioni

1. Solo per uso diagnostico in vitro. Per uso professionale in ambiente di
laboratorio.

2. Adottare le precauzioni necessarie per la manipolazione di tutti i reagenti
di laboratorio.

3. Prima dell'uso, verificare l'integrita della confezione. Non utilizzare i kit se
le confezioni sono danneggiate. Evitare I'esposizione diretta dei reagenti
alla luce solare e al congelamento. I risultati non possono essere garantiti
se le condizioni di conservazione non sono appropriate.

4. Se aperti involontariamente prima dell'uso, conservare i reagenti

ermeticamente ben chiusi a 2-8°C e al riparo dalla luce in modo da
mantenere una stabilita equivalente a quella necessaria per I'uso.
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5. Non miscelare i reagenti di lotti e flaconi differenti.

Non utilizzare i reagenti dopo la data di scadenza e dopo i tempi di utilizzo
previsti. Non mescolare i reagenti nuovi con reagenti gia in uso.
Evitare la formazione di schiuma.

6. Si pud sospettare una condizione di instabilita o deterioramento in
presenza di segni visibili di perdita, accumulo di precipitati o flora
microbica oppure se i controlli o la calibrazione non rispettano i criteri del
Sistema Mindray e/o del foglio illustrativo.

7. Il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni fornite nel presente foglio illustrativo
invalida la garanzia di affidabilita dei risultati dei test.

8. Contiene conservanti. Non ingerire. Evitare il contatto con pelle e mucose.

9. In caso di contatto accidentale dei reagenti con gli occhi, con la bocca o con

la pelle, lavare immediatamente con abbondante acqua. Se necessario,
consultare il medico per ulteriori trattamenti.

10.Per gli utenti professionali & disponibile, su richiesta, la scheda di
sicurezza.

11.Lo smaltimento di tutto il materiale di scarto deve essere conforme alle
normative locali.

12.Tutti i materiali umani devono essere considerati potenzialmente
infettivi.

13.Tutti i rischi identificati sono stati limitati nella misura del possibile, senza
influire negativamente sul rapporto rischio-beneficio, e il rischio residuo
complessivo & accettabile.

14.Segnalare gli eventuali incidenti gravi che si verifichino in relazione
all'utilizzo del dispositivo al produttore e all'autorita competente dello
Stato membro nel quale si trova I'utente e/o il paziente.

15.11 kit contiene componenti classificati come segue secondo il regolamento
(CE) n. 1272/2008:
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Avvertenza:
H317 | Pud causare una reazione allergica cutanea.
H412 I Nocivo per gli organismi acquatici con effetti di lunga dura
Prevenzione:
P280 Indossare guanti e abbigliamenti protettivi.
P261 Evitare di respirare nebbia/vapori/spray.
P273 Evitare il rilascio nell'ambiente.
Gli indumenti da lavoro contaminati non devono essere
P272 - N "
lasciati fuori dal luogo di lavoro.
Risposta:
P302+P352 IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: Lavare con
abbondante acqua.
P3334P313 Se insorgono |rr|ta;|cn| della pelle o eruzioni cutanee:
consultare un medico.
P362+P364 Tog!lgre g!l indumenti contaminati e lavarli prima di
riutilizzarli.
Smalti
Smaltire il contenuto e il contenitore in un punto di
P501 raccolta autorizzato per rifiuti pericolosi o speciali,
in conformita con i regolamenti locali.

Bibliografia

1.Thomas L. Clinical Laboratory Diagnostics: Use and Assessment of Clinical
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popolare cinese

Indirizzo e-mail: service@mindray.com

Sito web: www.mindray.com

Tel.: +86-755-81888998; Fax: +86-755-26582680
Rappresentante CE: Shanghai International Holding Corp.
GmbH (Europa)

Indirizzo: EiffestraBe 80, Amburgo 20537, Germania
Tel.: 0049-40-2513175; Fax:0049-40-255726
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C-Reaktif Protein Kiti (Turbidimetrik Yontem) C €

Siparis Bilgileri 0123
Cat. No. Ambalaj boyutu
105-000841-00 R1: 1x40 mL + R2: 1x10 mL
105-000880-00 R1: 1x40 mL + R2: 1x10 mL
105-004605-00 R1: 2x35 mL + R2: 2x10 mL

Kullanim Amaci

Mindray BS serisi kimya analizérlerinde insan serumundaki C-Reaktif Protein
(CRP) konsantrasyonun kantitatif tayini igin in vitro test. Romatizmal
hastaliklar ve inflamasyonun tanisi ve terapétik etkisinin izlenmesine
yardimci olmak amaciyla kullanilir.

Ozet'?

C-reaktif protein, inflamatuar reaksiyonlardaki klasik akut faz
proteinidir. Karacierde sentezlenir ve molekiler agirhgr yaklagik
115000 dalton olan bes Uyeli bir halka olusturan, bes 6zdes polipeptit
zincirden olusur.

CRP, plazma konsantrasyonu miyokard enfarktisl, stres, travma,
enfeksiyon, inflamasyon, ameliyat veya neoplastik proliferasyon sonrasinda
1000 katina gikabilen, en gugli akut fazli reaktanlarindandir.

CRP tayini, organik hastalik taramasinda, romatoid artrit gibi inflamatuar
hastaliklarin aktivitesini degerlendirmede, sistemik lupus eritimatozus
(SLE), lésemi veya ameliyat sonrasinda (plazma konsantrasyonunda
sekonder artig) interkiiran enfeksiyonlarin tespitinde, renal allogreft
alicilarinda rejeksiyon tespitinde ve neonatal septisemi ve menenjit
tespitinde klinik olarak faydahdir.

Tayin Ilkesi

Tirbidimetri Yontemi

Anti-insan CRP antikoru + CRP === Immiinokompleks (aglutinasyon)
CRP  antikorlari ile numunede bulunan CRP  arasindaki
imminokompleksin fotometrik 6lgiimiyle yapilan CRP konsantrasyonu
tayini, absorbans artisinin CRP konsantrasyonuyla dogru orantili
oldugunu géstermektedir.

Reaktif Bil |
MOPSO tamponu 2.0 mmol/L
R1: Sodyum Klortr 17 g/L
PEG 55g/L
ProClin 300 %0.1
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Tris tamponu 50 mmol/L
R2: Anti-insan CRP antikoru (kegi) >1g/L

Sodyum azid %0,095

ProClin 300 %0.085

Saklama ve kullanim siiresi
Dogrudan giines isiyina maruz kalmayacak sekilde 2- 8 < arasinda
aglimadan saklandiginda etiket tizerindeki son kullanma tarihi gegerlidir.
Reaktifler kullanim siiresince analizérde sogutulmak kaydiyla 28 giin
stabildir.
Kontaminasyon 6nlenmelidir.
Reaktifi dondurmayin.
Numune alma ve hazirlama
® Numune tiirleri
Serum, numuneler igin uygundur.
® Analize Hazirhk
1.Uygun tiip veya toplama kaplari kullanin ve Uretici talimatlarina uyun; tiip
ve diger toplama kaplarinin materyallerinin etkisinden kaginin.
2.Tayin 6ncesinde gokelti iceren numuneleri santrifiij islemine tabi tutun.
3.Numuneler, numune alindiktan sonra ve analiz 6ncesi tedavinin ardindan
mimkin olan en kisa siirede test edilmelidir.
® Numune Stabilitesi*
15-25 °C’de 11 glin
2-8 °C'de 2ay
(-25)~(-15) °C'de 3 yil
Daha uzun saklama streleri igin numuneler (-20 °C)>’de dondurulmalidir.
Numune Numune stabilitesi iddialari, tretici tarafindan ve/veya referanslara
dayandirilarak olusturulmus olup, her laboratuvar kendi numune stabilitesi
kriterlerini olusturmaldir.
Reaktif Hazirlama
R1 ve R2 kullanima hazirdir.
Olgim sisteminin performansini garanti etmek igin kalibrasyon ve analiz
dahil olmak lzere planlanmis bakim ve standart islemleri gergeklestirin.
Gerekli ancak temin edilmeyen malzemeler
1.Standart laboratuvar malzemeleri: NaCl gozeltisi 9 g/L (salin), distile/deiyonize su.
2.Kalibratér ve Kontrol: Lutfen Kalibrasyon ve Kalite Kontrol reaktif
talimatlari bélimuind inceleyin.
3.Mindray BS serisi kimya analizorleri ve Standart laboratuvar ekipmani.
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Tayin Prosediirii

Parametre Ogesi BS-800 kimya analizorleri
Tayin tird Sonlanim noktasi
Dalga boyu 340 nm
Tepkime yonu Artig
R1 200 pL
Numune veya Kalibrator 8L

37 °C'de 5 dakika enkulbe edin, Al absorbansini okuyun,
ardindan sunu ekleyin:
R2 50 pL
lyice kanstirin, 37 °C’de 5 dk enkiibe edin, ardindan A2 absorbansini
okuyun, Daha sonra, AA=(A2-A1) hesaplayin
Parametreler farkli kimya analizérlerinde degisiklik gosterebilir ve
gerektiginde orantisal olarak ayarlanabilin. Mindray BS serisi kimya
analizorleri igin Reaktif Parametreleri istek (izerine mevcuttur. Analizérlere
ozel test talimatlari igin lGtfen uygun galisma kilavuzuna basvurun.
Kalibrasyon
1.Coklu nokta kalibrasyonu igin Mindray Kalibratérii (Spesifik Protein
Kalibratéri: 105-001129-00 veya diger uygun kalibraté
(salin) kullaniimasi 6nerilir. Spesifik Protein Kalibrator:
Mindray firmasinin kalibratér kullanim talimatlarina bakabilirsiniz.
2.Kalibrasyon sikhigi
Kalibrasyon, BS-800 kimya analizorlerinde yaklasik 14 gin boyunca
stabildir. Kalibrasyon stabilitesi farkli aletlerde farklilik gdsterebildiginden
her laboratuvar, enstriman parametrelerinde kendi kullanim modeline
uygun bir kalibrasyon frekansi ayarlamalidir.
Asagidaki durumlarda yeniden kalibrasyon gerekebilir:
« Reaktif lot degistiginde.
« Kalite kontrol prosedurlerinin ardindan veya kontrol disi oldugunda
gerekmesi halinde.
« Kimya analizorlerinde belirli bir bakim ya da sorun giderme
prosedirinin yuritilmesinden sonra.
3.Kalibrator degerleri, degerler sayfasinda listelenen eslesen modellerle lota
o6zgudar.
Kalite kontrol
1.0lglim prosediiriiniin performansini dogrulamak igin Mindray Kontroliin
(ClinChem Multi Kontrolii: 105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 veya diger
uygun kontrollerin) kullanilmasi onerilir; ek olarak diger uygun kontrol
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maddeleri de kullanilabilir.
2.Her bir numune partisinin analizi igin iki seviye kontrol maddesi 6nerilir.
Ayrica, bu kontrol, her yeni kalibrasyonda ve her yeni reaktif tiple
islenmeli ve uygun sistem kitapgiginda detaylandirilan 6zel bakim veya
onarim prosedtriinden gegmelidir.
3.Her laboratuvar kendi dahili kalite kontrol programini ve kontrollin kabul
edilebilir tolerans dahilinde olmamasi durumunda uygulanacak dtizeltici
onlem proseddrlerini belirlemelidir.
Hesaplama
AA=(A2-A1) numune veya kalibratér.
C numunesi= (AA numune/AA kalibrat6ri)xC kalibratori.
BS serisi kimya analizorii, absorbans degisimini (AA) algilar ve sonra her
numunenin CRP konsantrasyonunu otomatik olarak hesaplar hesaplar.
Déniigtiirme faktori: mg/dL x 10= mg/L.
Seyreltme
Serum/plazma numunesinin degeri 250 mg/L’yi astyorsa numune 9 g/L NaCl
cozeltisiyle (salin) (6rn. 1+4) seyretilip yeniden 6&lgiilmeli; ardindan elde
edilen 5'yle carpiimalidir.
Beklenen degerler?
Numune Tipi Birimleri
Serum <8.0 mg/L
Beklenen deger referanstan saglanmistir ve Mindray, bunu Gin’de 158 insan
numunesiyle dogrulamistir.
Beklenen dederler cografya, irk, cinsiyet ve yas gibi &zelliklere goére
degistiginden, her laboratuvar, mevcut cografya ve popiilasyon 6zelliklerine
dayanarak kendi referans araligini olugturmalidir.
Performans Ozellikleri
®m Analitik Hassasiyet
C-Reaktif Protein Kitinin BS-800'de analitik hassasiyeti 2mg/L'dir. Analitik
hassasiyet, analit icermeyen bir numuneden ayirt edilebilen en disiik analit
konsantrasyonu olarak tanimlanmaktadir. Bu, analit icermeyen bir
numunenin 20 kez tekrarlanmasindan elde edilen ortalamanin 3 standart
sapma (izerinde bulunan deger olarak hesaplanir.

u Olgiim araligi
Mindray BS serisi sistemleri asagidaki lineer araligi saglamaktadir:
Tipi Birimleri
Serum 2-250 mg/L
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Yuksek konsantrasyonda igeren bir numune (yaklagik 250 mg/L), farkh
oranlarda disiik konsantrasyonlu bir numune (< 2mg/L) kanstirlarak bir
dizi seyrelti Gretilir. Her seyreltinin CRP konsantrasyonu Mindray Sistemi‘yle
belirlenir; dogrusallik aralii r=0,990 korelasyon katsayisiyla gosterilir.
Bildiriimesi gereken aralik 2-1200 mg/Ldir.

m Yiiksek doz Hook etkisi

BS 800'de, 1200 mg/L CRP konsantrasyonuna kadar hook etkisi olusmamuistir.

® Duyarhiik

Duyarlilik, CLSI Onayli Kilavuz EP05-A3%"e gére belirlenmistir; her numune,
toplamda 20 giin siiresince glinde 2 galisma olmak Uzere, galisma bagina 2
kez tayin edilmistir. BS-800’e iliskin kontrollerin ve insan numunelerinin
duyarlilik verileri asagida 6zetlenmistir*.

. P Laboratuvar

Nur(n;:‘:(;;um o(r;a:/,l-m)a Tekrarlanabilirlik Biinyesinde
SD(mg/L) CV % SD(mg/L) CV %
Kontrol Seviyesi 1 10.20 0.13 1.30 0.30 2.98
Kontrol Seviyesi 2 54.65 0.40 0.73 0.51 0.93
Serum 1 9.80 0.06 0.64 0.17 1.73
Serum 2 22.71 0.10 0.44 0.22 0.99
Serum 3 60.70 0.40 0.66 0.53 0.88

*Temsili verilerdir; farkli i farkil i sonuglar farkliik

gosterebilir.

m Analitik Ozgiilliik

Farkli konsantrasyonda etkilesen madde iceren numuneler, insan serumu
havuzlarina etkilesen madde ilave edilerek hazirlanmistir ve geri kazanimlar,
anlamli bir etkilesime sahip olmadigi kabul edilen ilgili kontrol degerinin
+%10'u dahilindedir.

Asagidaki maddeler, etkilesim agisindan bu yontemle test edildiginde anlamli
bir etkilesim gozlemlenmemistir. BS-800'e iliskin etkilesim calismalarinin
verileri 6zetlenmistir.

Etkilesen Etkilesme Analit Bagil
Madde rasyon Sapma
(mg/dL) (mg/L) (%)*
Askorbik asit 30 10.91 +0.52
Hemoglobin 500 12.49 +5.73
Bilirubin 40 10.02 -2.56
Intralipid 500 11.17 -2.14
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*Temsili verilerdir; farkl i farkli { la sonuglar farklilik
gosterebilir.

Nadir gamopati vakalarinda, 6zellikle de IgM turiinde, glivenilmez sonuglar
elde edilebilir’.

B Yontem Karsilagtirmasi

Korelasyon galismalar, CLSI Onayl Kilavuz EP09-A3® kullanilarak
gergeklestiriimistir. Mindray Sistemi (Mindray BS-800/Mindray CRP Reaktifi)
(y) ayni numuneler kullanilarak karsilastirma sistemiyle (Mindray
BS-380/DiaSys CRP Reaktifi) (x) karsilastinimistir. Dogrusal regresyonla
elde edilen istatistiksel veriler asagidaki tabloda gésterilmistir*:

Regresyon Fit Korelasyon Numune Konsantrasyon
gresy Katsayisi (r) (N) Aralik (mg/L)
y=0.9205x+1.692 0.9995 107 2.29-242.47
*Temsili verilerdir; farkl i farkli enstri. sonuglar farkllk

gosterebilir.

Sonug yorumlama

Sonuglar; ilag, hastalik veya endojenéz maddelerin etkisiyle degisebilir?:°,
Tepkime egrisi anormal oldugunda, test tekrarlandiktan sonra sonucun
yeniden kontrol edilmesi 6nerilir.

Uyari ve onlemler

. Sadece in vitro teshisi igindir. Sadece laboratuvar personelinin kullanimi
icindir.

Tim laboratuvar reaktiflerini islemek igin IGtfen gerekli 6nlemleri alin.
Lutfen kullanmadan 6nce paketin hasar gérmemis oldugundan emin olun.
Hasarli paketleri kullanmayin. Reaktifin dogrudan giines isigina maruz
kalmasini  veya donmasini O6nleyin. Uygun olmayan kosullarda
saklandiginda sonuglarin dogrulugu garantilenmez.

Kullanmadan &nce yanlislkla acilirsa reaktifleri sikica kapatilmis olarak ve igiktan
koruyarak 2-8 °C'de saklayin. Stabilite, kullanim halindeki stabiliteye esit olmalidir:

-

W

>

5. Reaktifleri farkl lotlarla ve siselerle karistirmayin.
Reaktifleri, son kullanma tarihi gectikten sonra kullanmayin. Yeni
reaktifleri, kullaniimakta olan reaktiflerle karistirmayin.
Kopuk olusmasini 6nleyin.

6. Gorunlrde sizinti, gokelti veya mikrobiyal blyime belirtileri varsa ya da

kalibrasyon veya kontroller kitapgikta belirtilenleri ve/veya Mindray Sistemi
kriterlerini kargilamiyorsa istikrarsizlik veya bozulmadan siiphelenilmelidir.
. Paketin kitapgiginda belirtilen talimatlara uyulmadigi takdirde tayin
sonuglarinin giivenirligi garanti edilmez.
Koruyucu igermektedir. Yutmayin. Ciltle ve miikoz membranlarla temasi onleyin.

~

©
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9. Reaktifler yanlislikla géze veya agza kagarsa ya da cilde temas ederse derhal bol
suyla yikayin. Gerekirse, daha ayrintili tedavi igin doktora bagvurun.

10.Uzman kullanicilarin talebi tizerine glivenlik bilgi formu mevcuttur.

11.Tum atiklar, yerel yénetmelige uygun sekilde bertaraf edin.

12.insanlardan elde edilen tiim materyal potansiyel olarak enfeksiyoz kabul
edilmelidir.

13.Belirlenen ttim riskler, fayda-risk oranini olumsuz etkilemeyecek sekilde
mimkin oldugunca azaltimistir ve genel kalinti riski kabul edilebilir
dlizeydedir.

14.Cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen herhangi bir ciddi olay, Ureticiye ve
kullanicinin ve/veya hastanin ikamet ettigi Kullanici ve/veya hastanin
ikamet ettigi Uye Devletin yetkili makamina bildirilecektir.

15.Bu kit, 1272/2008 Sayili Dizenlemeye (EC) gére asagidaki sekilde
siniflandirilan bilesenleri igerir:

&

Uyari

H317 | Alerjik cilt reaksiyonuna neden olabilir.

H412 I Uzun sireli etkileri nedeniyle su yasami igin zararhdir.

Onleme:

P280 Koruyucu eldiven ve giysi giyin.

P261 Bugu/buhar/sprey solumaktan kaginin.

P273 Cevreye salinmamasina dikkat edin.

p272 Kirlenmis is kiyafetlerinin is yerinden disari gikmasina
izin verilmemelidir.

Tepki:

P302+P352 CILTTEYSE: Bol suyla yikayin.
Cilt tahrisi veya kizariklik meydana gelirse: Tibbi

P333+P313 tavsiye/miidahale alin.
P362+P364 Kirlenmis giysileri gikarin ve tekrar kullanmadan 6nce
yikayin.
Bertaraf Etme:
P501 igerigi/kabi, herhangi bir yerel diizenlemeye uygun olarak
yetkili tehlikeli veya 6zel atik toplama noktasina atin.
Referanslar
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Kit protéine C-réactive (methode turbidimétrique) C €
Informations de 0123

Cat. No. Taille du paquet
105-000841-00 R1:1x40mL+R2:1x10mL
105-000880-00 R1:1x40mL+R2:1x10mL
105-004605-00 R1:2x35mL+R2:2x10mL

Destination prévue

Test in vitro pour la détermination quantitative de la protéine C-réactive
(CRP) dans le sérum humain a l'aide des analyseurs chimiques Mindray BS.
Le test est congu pour aider au diagnostic des maladies rhumatismales et
des inflammations, et au suivi de leur traitement.

Résumé!?

La protéine C-réactive (CRP) est la protéine classique de la phase aigué de
I'inflammation. Elle est synthétisée par le foie et composée de cinq chaines
polypeptidiques identiques qui forment un anneau a cing chainons ayant un
poids moléculaire d'environ 115 000 Daltons.

La CRP est I'un des réactifs les plus puissants de la phase aigué, ses
concentrations plasmatiques pouvant étre multipliées par 1 000 aprés un
infarctus du myocarde, un stress, un traumatisme, une infection, une
inflammation, une chirurgie ou une prolifération néoplasique.

La détermination de la CRP est utile sur le plan clinique pour dépister les
maladies organiques, pour évaluer l'activité des maladies inflammatoires
comme la polyarthrite rhumatoide, pour détecter les infections intercurrentes
dans le lupus érythémateux systémique (LES), dans la leucémie ou aprés une
intervention chirurgicale (augmentation secondaire de la concentration
plasmatique), pour détecter le rejet chez les receveurs d'allogreffe rénale et
pour détecter les septicémies et les méningites néonatales.

Principe du dosage

Méthode turbidimétrique

Complexes immuns anticorps CRP + CRP == (agglutination)
Détermination de la concentration de CRP par mesure photométrique de
l'immunocomplexe entre les anticorps de CRP et la CRP présente dans
I'échantillon, I'augmentation de I'absorbance est directement proportionnelle
a la concentration de CRP.

Comp des réactifs
Tampon MOPSO 2,0 mmol/L
RL: Chlorure de sodium 17 g/L
PEG 55g/L
ProClin 300 0,1 %
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Tampon tris 50 mmol/L
Anticorps CRP anti-humain > 1gL

R2: (chévre)
) Azide de sodium 0,095 %
ProClin 300 0,085 %

Stockage et stabilité

Jusqu'a la date de péremption indiquée sur I'étiquette, lorsqu'il est conservé
fermé entre 2 et 8 T et a I'abri de la lumiére.

Les réactifs sont stables pendant 28 jours lorsqu'ils sont chargés et
réfrigérés dans I'analyseur.

Toute contamination doit étre évitée.

Ne pas congeler le réactif.
Préparation et prélé
m Types de spécimens
Le sérum est compatible pour ces échantillons.

des

m Préparation pour I'analyse
1.Utilisez les tubes appropriés ou les récipients de collecte et suivre les
instructions du fabricant ; évitez I'effet des matériaux des tubes ou
d'autres récipients de collecte.
2.Centrifugez les échantillons contenant des précipités avant d'effectuer
I'essai.
3.Les échantillons doivent étre testés dés que possible aprés le prélévement
et le traitement pré-analytique.
m Stabilité des échantillons*
11 jours entre 15 et 25 °C
2 mois entre 2 et 8 °C
3 ans entre (-25) et (15) °C
Pour des périodes de conservation plus longues, les échantillons doivent étre
congelés & une température de (-20 °C)S. Echantillon Les indications de
stabilité des échantillons ont été établies par le fabricant et/ou basées sur
des références. Chaque laboratoire doit établir ses propres critéres de
stabilité des échantillons.
Préparation du réactif
R1 et R2 sont préts a I'emploi
Veuillez effectuer les procédures de maintenance planifiées et effectuer les
opérations standard, dont le calibrage et I'analyse, pour assurer la
performance du systéme de mesure.
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Matériel nécessaire, mais non fourni

1.Matériel général de laboratoire : Solution NaCl & 9 g/L (solution saline),
eau déminéralisée/déionisée.

2.Calibrateur et contrble : veuillez consulter la section relative aux
instructions concernant les réactifs De Calibrage et de Contrdle qualité.

3.Analyseurs chimiques Mindray BS et équipement général de laboratoire.

Procédure du

Eléments de paramétrage analyseurs chimiques BS-800
Type de dosage Point final
Longueur d'onde 340 nm

Orientation de la réaction Augmentation

R1 200 uL

Echantillon ou Calibrateur 8L

Mélangez, incubez & 37 °C pendant 5 min, lisez I'absorbance A1, puis ajoutez :
R2 50 pL

Mélangez soigneusement, incubez a 37 °C pendant 5 min,
puis lisez I'absorbance A2, puis calculez AA = (A2-Al)
Les paramétres peuvent varier d'un analyseur chimique a l'autre et peuvent
étre ajustés proportionnellement si nécessaire. Pour les analyseurs
chimiques Mindray BS, les paramétres des réactifs sont disponibles sur
demande. Veuillez consulter le manuel d'utilisation correspondant a chaque
analyseur.
Calibration
1.1l est recommandé d'utiliser le calibrateur Mindray (Calibrateur protéines
spécifiques : 105-001129-00 ou d'autres calibrateurs appropriés) et 9 g/L
de NaCl (solution saline) pour le calibrage a plusieurs points. La tragabilité
du Calibrateur protéines spécifiques peut faire référence aux instructions
d'utilisation du calibrateur Mindray.
2.Fréquence de calibrage
La calibration est stable pendant environ 14 jours dans les analyseurs
chimiques BS-800. La stabilité de la calibration peut varier d'un
instrument a l'autre et chaque laboratoire doit définir une fréquence de
calibration dans les paramétres de I'instrument en fonction de son mode
d'utilisation.
Une nouvelle calibration peut étre nécessaire dans les cas suivants :
« Lors du changement de lot de réactifs.
« A la suite d'une procédure de contrdle qualité ou d'un événement
incontrélé, comme cela est requis.
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« Lors de I'exécution d'une procédure de maintenance spécifique ou de
dépannage des analyseurs chimiques.
3.Les valeurs du calibrateur dépendent du lot et les modéles correspondants
sont répertoriés sur la feuille des valeurs.
Contrdle qualité
1.1l est recommandé d'utiliser le Contréle Mindray (Contréle multiple
ClinChem : 105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 ou d'autres contrdles
adaptés) pour vérifier la performance de la procédure de mesure. D'autres
matériels de controle adaptés peuvent également étre utilisés.
2.Deux niveaux de matériel de contrdle sont recommandés pour |'analyse de
chaque lot d'échantillons. De plus, le controle doit étre effectué lors de
chaque nouveau calibrage, avec chaque nouvelle cartouche de réactif et
aprés des procédures spécifiques de maintenance ou de dépannage,
comme il est détaillé dans le manuel du systéme correspondant.
3.Chaque laboratoire doit mettre en place son propre systéme de controle
qualité interne, ainsi que des procédures correctives si les résultats du
contrdle ne sont pas compris dans les limites tolérées.
Calcul
AA = (A2-A1) pour I'échantillon ou le calibrateur.
C échantillon = (AA échantillon/AA calibrateur) x C calibrateur.
L'analyseur chimique BS détecte la variation de I'absorbance (AA) et calcule
automatiquement la concentration en CRP de chaque échantillon aprés le
calibrage.
Facteur de conversion : mg/dL x 10 = mg/L.
Dilution
Si la valeur de I'échantillon dépasse 250 mg/L, I'échantillon doit étre dilué
avec une solution de NaCl (solution saline) a 9 g/L (par exemple 1 + 4), puis
analysé de nouveau et le résultat doit étre multiplié par 5.
Valeurs attend
Type d'échantillon S.I.
Sérum < 8,0 mg/L
Les valeurs attendues sont fournies a titre indicatif ; elles ont été établies
par Mindray a partir de 158 échantillons obtenus chez des personnes
originaires de la Chine.
Chaque laboratoire doit mettre en place ses propres intervalles de référence
en fonction de ses caractéristiques locales et de celles de sa population, car
les valeurs attendues peuvent varier selon la géographie, la race, le sexe et
I'age.
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Caractéristiques des performances
m Sensi

é analytique
Le Kit protéine C-réactive présente une sensibilité analytique de 2 mg/L sur
BS-800. La sensibilité analytique est définie comme la plus faible
concentration d'analyte qui peut étre différenciée d'un échantillon qui ne
contient pas d'analyte. Elle est calculée comme la valeur se situant
a 3 écarts-types au-dessus de la moyenne de 20 répétitions d'un échantillon
sans analyte.
m Plage de mesure
Les systémes Mindray BS offrent la plage de linéarité suivante :

Type d'échantillon S.I.
Sérum 2-250 mg/L

un échantillon de forte concentration (environ 250 mg/L) est mélangé a un
échantillon de faible concentration (< 2 mg/L), selon différents ratios, pour
créer une série de dilutions. La concentration en CRP de chaque dilution est
déterminée a l'aide du systeme Mindray et la plage de linéarité est
démontrée grace a un coefficient de corrélation r = 0,990. La plage obtenue
s'étend de 2 & 1200 mg/L.

m Effet crochet a forte dose

L'effet crochet ne s'est pas produit jusqu'a une concentration de CRP de
1 200 mg/L sur le BS-800.

m Précision

La précision a été déterminée en suivant la directive approuvée par le CLSI
EP05-A3%, chaque échantillon a été testé 2 fois par cycle, 2 cycles par jour,
soit un total de 20 jours. Les données de précision des controles et des
échantillons humains sur BS-800 sont résumées ci-dessous*.

Type de N v - :ipétahilité Eéntr: I:s laboratoires
- cart-Type cart-Type
(N = 80) (mg/L) (mg/g’ cv (%) (mg“‘_';’ cv (%)
Niveau de contrdle 1 10,20 0,13 1,30 0,30 2,98
Niveau de contrdle 2 54,65 0,40 0,73 0,51 0,93
Sérum 1 9,80 0,06 0,64 0,17 1,73
Sérum 2 22,71 0,10 0,44 0,22 0,99
Sérum 3 60,70 0,40 0,66 0,53 0,88

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et
les laboratoires peuvent varier.
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té analytique
Des échantillons avec différentes concentrations de substances interférentes
ont été préparés par ajout de substances interférentes a des groupes de sérums
humains. Les résultats obtenus doivent se situer dans une fourchette de £10 %
de la valeur de contrdle correspondante pour conclure a I'absence d'interférence
significative.

Aucune interférence significative n'a été observée lorsque les substances
ci-dessous ont été testées pour leur interférence avec cette méthodologie.
Les données des études d'interférence sur le BS-800 sont résumées.
Concentration

on Concentration b 'é(.:ar_t

. p . . ation
interférente m(tz:;j;el-n)te (mg/L) (%)*
Acide ascorbique 30 10,91 +0,52
Hémoglobine 500 12,49 +5,73
Bilirubine 40 10,02 -2,56
Intralipide 500 11,17 -2,14

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et
les laboratoires peuvent varier.

Dans de trés rares cas, une gammapathie, en particulier de type IgM, peut
entrainer des résultats incertains’.

m Méthode de comparaison

Des études de corrélation ont été réalisées en utilisant les lignes directrices
EP09-A3 approuvées par le CLSI®. Le systtme Mindray (Mindray
BS-800/Réactif CRP Mindray) (y) a été comparé au systéme de référence
(Mindray BS-380/DiaSys CRP Reagent) (x) en utilisant les mémes
échantillons. Les données statistiques obtenues par régression linéaire sont
présentées dans le tableau ci-dessous * :

Ajustement de Coefficient Echantillon Plage N
la régression de corrélation (r) (N) de concentration
(mg/L)
y=0.9205x+1.692 0.9995 107 2.29-242.47

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et
les laboratoires peuvent varier.

Interprétation des résultats

Les résultats peuvent étre modifiés par des médicaments, des maladies ou
des substances endogénes’®. Lorsque la courbe de réaction est anormale, il
est recommandé de refaire I'analyse et de vérifier le résultat.
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Avertissements et précautions

1. Pour le diagnostic in vitro uniquement. Pour un usage professionnel en
laboratoire uniquement.

. Veuillez prendre les précautions nécessaires a la manipulation de tous les
réactifs de laboratoire.

. Veuillez vérifier I'intégrité de I'emballage avant toute utilisation. N'utilisez

pas le kit si I'emballage est endommagé. Fvitez I'exposition directe des

réactifs aux rayons du soleil et au gel. Les résultats ne seront pas assurés
si les conditions de stockage n'ont pas été respectées.

En cas d'ouverture involontaire avant utilisation, conservez les réactifs

hermétiquement fermés a une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C a I'abri

de la lumiére, auquel cas la stabilité des réactifs sera équivalente a celle des
réactifs en cours d'utilisation.

. Ne mélangez pas de réactifs provenant de différents lots ou de différents flacons.
N'utilisez pas les réactifs au-dela de la date de péremption et de la date
d'utilisation. Ne mélangez pas des réactifs frais avec des réactifs en cours
d'utilisation.

Evitez la formation de mousse.

. Une instabilité ou une détérioration doit étre suspectée en cas de signes
visibles de fuite, de précipités ou de croissance microbienne, ou si la
calibration ou les contrbles ne répondent pas aux critéres de la notice
et/ou du systéme Mindray.

. La fiabilité des résultats du test ne peut étre garantie si les instructions de
cette notice d'information ne sont pas respectées.

. Contient du conservateur. Ne pas avaler. Eviter le contact avec la peau et
les muqueuses.

. Si des réactifs entrent accidentellement en contact avec les yeux, la
bouche ou la peau, rincez abondamment a I'eau claire immédiatement. Si
nécessaire, consultez un médecin pour obtenir un avis médical.

10.Une fiche d'information sur la sécurité du produit destinée aux

utilisateurs professionnels est disponible sur demande.

11.La mise au rebut des déchets doit étre effectuée en accord avec les

directives locales.

12.Toute substance d'origine humaine doit étre considérée comme

potentiellement infectieuse.

13.Tous les risques identifiés ont été réduits autant que possible sans

modifier le rapport bénéfice/risque. Le risque résiduel global est
acceptable.

14.Tout événement grave associé a I'appareil doit étre signalé au fabricant

et & l'autorité compétente de I'Etat membre dans lequel I'utilisateur et/ou
le patient réside.
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15.Ce kit contient des composants classés comme suit conformément a la
réglementation (CE) n® 1272/2008 :

Avertissement

H317 Peut entrainer une réaction cutanée allergique.
Nocif pour les organismes aquatiques, entraine des effet:
néfastes a long terme.

H412

Prévention :

P280 Porter des gants et des vétements de protection.
P261 Eviter d'inhaler la buée, les vapeurs ou le brouillard.
P273 Eviter tout rejet dans I'environnement.
Les vétements de travail contaminés ne doivent pas
P272 n . .
sortir du lieu de travail.
Réaction :
P302+P352 EN CAS DE CONTIACF AVEC LA PEAU : Rincez
abondamment a I'eau.
P3334P313 En»cas d {rrltatlon ou d' eruptlgn C\_Jtanee : Obtenir un
avis médical/ consulter un médecin.
P362+P364 Retirer les vétements contaminés et les laver avant de

les réutiliser.

Mise au rebut :

Eliminer le contenu ou le récipient dans un point
P501 de collecte des déchets spéciaux ou dangereux
conformément a la réglementation locale.
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de Chine

Adresse électronique : servicc@mindray.com

Site Internet : www.mindray.com

Tél : +86-755-81888998 ; Fax : +86-755-26582680
Représentant en Europe : Shanghai International Holding Corp.
GmbH (Europe)

Adresse : Eiffestrape 80, Hambourg 20537, Allemagne

Tél. : 0049-40-2513175 ; Fax :0049-40-255726
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